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Complete 
Attach 

Part F for EACH Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transa.ctitm. 
information If you need more space for additional systems being transferred. a separate sheet with this 

22. A. 

B. 

For Public Water System (PWS): 

TCEQ _MS 

Date of last TC.EQ 

For Sewer service: 

TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge 

Name 

Date of last TCEQ 

Date of apphcatinn to UTLI1 sfcr permil, 

Identification Nutnber: 

Name of PWS. 

compliance inspection: 

Subdivisions served: 

Permit Number: 

Name of Permitee: 

compliance inspection: 

Subdivisions served: 

submitted to TCEQ: 

.r5r).(pp_992.8.,:,„ 	( ,. 
7 digir ID) 

: f13.:ayrride..S.ptidiViicifiVatel- Sygterfi 

;:4m3,2p.17:::-::-:. -- 	- 	- "il (attach TCEQ letter) 

., 	 ., f,B.Pyr).0.9e.' „.:.- 

-,,.: 	..... 	 ,k11 	(8 tiikt.11)) 

__ ...... 
oFWastewater Facility:  

, 

r- -; 	. 	- 	 7 	., 	,--,, -t .,...:•:' . 	 . 	- 	. 

V....,:f.'.'.-...,,, 	•-'-:;.'.- 	,--,..i.: ..;,..7--g!il 	(attach TCE4) kttet) 

[Z.-  1  

' 	- 	-415;:. _1.-...:,'"..:!4-.":-.,":: .1 

23.  t,ist the number of exisling connections, by metenieonnection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

Witter Sewer 
:\lon-metered 2D, • Residential 

75 5/8" or 3/4" ys Cominereial 
I  VI 4" Industrial 
I 'A" • Other Other 

Total Water Connections: 75 Total Sewer Connections: 

24.  A. 

It. 

Are any improvements required to meet 'IC.bQ or Commission standards? 

major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

r. No [ 	I Yes 

Provide details on each required 
Commission standards (attach 

Description of the Capital Improvement Estimated Completion Date: Estimated Cost: 

- 
' 	,,,_ .,. 	- 	• 	; 	.:a;I:_: 

--- 	. , 	 ., 	---r-- 	;.::- _ 	; 	. 	, 	. 
--; r--  •- . 	,_ e.7:!P  

C. 	ls there a 'flora toritnn on new connections? 

a No 	Yes: 

25. Does the system being transferred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

. 	 - 	 (name of munic4oality) No 	Yes: 

If yes, indicate the nuMber of customers 

Water: 

within the municipal 

Sewer. 

boundary, 

PT MT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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Name (as it appears on license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

4--,Aggusiko  

26. A. 	Do cs the system being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity-  ti:ont another source? 

Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or contract. 

Capacity is purchased from: 

Water: 

S ewer 

R. 	Ts the PWS required to purchase water to meet capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

yes 

C. 	What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment purchased, per thc agreement or contract? What is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 

r 	

Water: OM% 

Sewer: C00% - 

the purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No Yes: 

27. Does the PWS or sewer trc..li Intent plant have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in the requested 
area? 

No 	L I Yes: 

. 	List the name, class, and TCEQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

ALL  appiications require mapping information to be filed in conjunction with the STM applkation. 
Read uestion 29 A and B to determine )ollat information iy required for your application. 

29. 	A. For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide thc following 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must he provided for each. 

A hand drawn map, gt-aphic, or diagram of the requested area is not considcrod an 
acceptable /napping document. 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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NOTICE: The information provided in this form is intended to provide clarity to issues that have arisen during the investigation process between the TCEQ and the reguletal entity named above and does not represent final TCEO 
findings related to lack:dons. Any potendal or alleged violatiots disceverod art= thc date on this form will be communicated by telephone to the regulated entity represanative prior to the issuance of n notice ofviolation or 
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Document Acknowledgment. Signature on this document establishes only that the regulated entity (company) 
pages on the date noted. lf contact was made by telephone, document will he faxed to re:i  is. 

representative reoei -1:1 a copy of this document and associated 
-  i entity; therefore, signa .. 	n.t required. 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., RE., Chuhinon 

Toby Baker, commissioner 

Jon Niermanri, Connnilrirnter 

Richard A. Hyde, P.E., arc/Wye Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecinig Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

December 21, 2017 

Mr. Gregory P. Pappas 
Nerro Supply, TIC 
P.O. Box 69100K 
Houston, Texas 77269-1008 

Re: 	Complaint Investigation at: 
Bayridge Subdivision Water System, 7919 Bayridge Drive, Beach City, Chambers County, 
Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 101241255, TCFQ ID No.: 0360028, Investigation No.: 1409756 

Dear Mr. Pappas: 

On April 28, 2017, Ms. Kathryn Roeder and on :\lay 1, 2017, Ms. Kathleen Campbell of the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEO) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation 
of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for 
public water supply systems. No violations are being alleged as a result or the investigation; 
however, during the investigation, the investigator resolved apparent instances of noncompliance 
noted during the previous investigation dated March 17, 2016. Information has been provided 
which appears to indicate that these outstanding problems have been corrected. In addition, 
please be advised that a violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records 
or self-reported documentation. No further response from you is necessary concerning this 
investigation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protection of the State's environment. Tr you or members of your staff have any questions 
regarding these mai ters, please feel free to contact )1s. Julia Thorp in the Houston Region Office 
at (713) 767-3097. 

Sincerely, 

/1 7  _WM Thorp, Teanl Leader 
'Public Water Supply 

Houston Region OtTice 

JT/TC/sni 

cc: 	Chambers County Environmental Health & Permitting, P.O. Box 1180, Anahuac, Texas 
77514-1180 

Enclosure: Summary of Findings 

TCE0 Region 14 • 5-125 Polk St., Sie. 11 • !from on , Texas 77023-1,152 • 713-707-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin Headquarte.is: 512 239-10CD • iceii.tens.gov  • How ls our customer service? tren.texas gov/rustomersurvey 
itrinzed an 7elyrl, d paOrr 
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10ii I 17;00 

Investigation ti 

investign7n6Bate: 04/28/2017 

AYRIDGE-SUBDWOON 	WATER SYSTEM 

7919 BAYRIDGE 
BAYTOWN, CHAMBERS COUNTY, TX 77820 

Track No: 603073 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(ml 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1310037 Comment Date: 05/04/2016 

COI 6C.,  
„ 

Operating Practices for Publio Water Systems 
Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not repairing or replacing rusted ,greund 
storage tank, 
Investigation: 1409756 	• 	 Comment Date: 10113/2017 

Operating Practices for PubHc Water Systems 
Failure to properly maintain the regulated entity by not repairing or replacing rusted ground 
storage tank. 
Recommended correctiveAction: Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
corrective measures -have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 	 • 

Resolution: On October 18, 2016, the TCE0 Houston Region Office received a copy of the 
work order with pictures of the repairs to the Ground Storage Tank. 

Track No: 603082 
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(C) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1319037 	 Comment Date: 05/04/2016 

Disinfection 
Failure to provide an operable high level forced draft ventilation fan in the gas chlorination 
room. The fan must be repaired or replaced. 

Note: The gas chlorination room did not have a ventilation fan or lighting at the time of the 
investigation. 
investigation: 1400756 	 Comment Date: 10/13/2017 

Disinfection 
Failure to provide an operable high level forced draft ventilation fan in the gas ahlonnation 
room. The fen must be repaired or replaced. 

Note: The gas chlorination room did not have a ventilation fan or lighting at the time of the 
investigation. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
corrective measures have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 
Resolution: On October 18 2010, the TCEQ Houston Region Office received a copy of the 
work order arid a receipt for the installation of a vent fan. 

Track No: 603085 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1) 

Additional ID(s): 0360028 

Summary of inventigatIon Findings 	 Paget er 5 
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COPY 	BAYRIDEIE SUBDMSION WATER SYSTEM . 	 investigation # 1409756 
Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1319037 	 Comment Date: 05/04/2016 

Testing Equipment 
Failure by the regulated entity to calibrate the well meter required by 30 TAG 29041(c)(3)(N) 
according to the manufacturers specifications at least once every three years. 
investigation: 1409756 	 Comment Date: 10/13/2017 

Testing Equipment 
Failure by the regulated entity to calibrate the well meter required by 30 TAC 290.41(0(3)(N) 
according to the manufacturers specifications at least once every three years. 
Reoommended Corrective Action:.  Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
correcthre measures have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 
Resolution: On October 18, 2018, the TCEO Houston Region Office received a copy of the 
well meter calibration record. 

Track No: 603086 
30 TAC Chapter 298.42(i) 

Alleged Violet:A: 
investigation: 1319037 	 Comment Date: 05/04/2016 

Plant Operations Manual 
Failure to compile and maintain a current and thorough plant operations manual for operator 
review and reference. This manual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator wilh 
routine maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water 
system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the 
event of an emergency. 
Investigation: 1409756 	 Comment Date: 10/13/2017 

Plant Operations Manual 
Failure to compile and maintain a current and thorough plant operations manual for operator 
review and reference. This rnanual should be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with 
routine maintenance and repair procedure as well as provide telephone numbers of water 
system personnel, system officials, and local/state/federal agencies to be contacted in the 
event of an emergency. 
Recommended Corrective Attion: Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
corrective measures have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 
Resolution: On, October 18, 2016, the TCECI Houston Region Office received a copy of the 
plant operations manual. 

Track No: 603087 
30 TAC Chapter 230.121(a) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1319037 	 Comment Date: 05/0412016 

Monitoring Plan 
Failure to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan. The plan shall identify 
all bacteriological and chemical locations, descilbe the eampling frequency, and specify the 
analytical procedures and laboratories to be used to comply with monitoring requirements. 
The completed Plan must be retained at each water plant and made available for review 
during succeeding investigations. 
Investigation: 1409756 	 Comment Date: 10/13/2017 

Monitoring Plan 
Faffure to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan. The plan shall Identify 
all bacteriological and chemical locations, describe the sampling frequency, and specify the 
analytical procedures and laboratories to be used to comply with monitoring requirements. 
The completed plan must be retained at each water plant, and made available for review 
during succeeding investigations. 

Summary ot investigation Findings 	 Page 2 ot 
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BAYREDGE SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM 	 ltivestljatlon # 1409766 	copy 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
corrective measures have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 
Resolution: On October 18, 2016, the TCEQ Houston Region Oflice received a copy of the 
monitoring plan. 

Track No: 603181 
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(A) 

Alleged Violation: 

tnvestigation: 1319037 	 Comment Date: 05/0512018 

Disinfection 
Failure to provide a fuR-face self-contained breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator that 
meets OSHA standards for. construction and operation which must be located outside the 
chlorination room in an accessible locaffon. 
Investigation: 1409756 	 Comment Date: 1011312017 

Disinfection 
Failure to provide a full-face self-contained breathing apparatus or supplied air respirator thet 
meets OSHA staldards for construction and operation which must be located outside the- . 	- 
chlorination room in an accessible location. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
corrective measures have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 
Resolution: On October 18, 2016, the TGEQ Houston Region Office received a copy of the 
work order to order and piace a mspirator at the water plant outside the chlorine room. 

Track No: 603334 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(b)$1)(C)(0) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1319037 	 Comment Date: 05109/2016 

Capacity Requirement 
Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requirements! These 
requirements include: 

Ground Storage Tank Is at 101% of it's capacity(200x81=16,200 Gallons Required 16,000 
Gallons Provided 16,200/16000x100=101%). 

Your water system must be modified to meet this/ these requirement(s) to assure an 
adequate supply of water et all times_ 

Please be advised that public water systems shall notify the executive director prior to making 
any significant change or addition to the systern's production, treatment, storage, or 
distrIbution facilities. Public water systems shall submit plans and specifications for the 
proposed changes upon request 

The water system may request an exception to these requirements by writing to TCEQ, Water 
Supply Division, Public Drinking Water Section, Technical Review & Oversight, MC 159, RD. 
Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087; phone: (512) 239-4691. 
investigation: 1409756 	 Comment Date: 11/15/2017 

Capacity Requirement 
Failure to meet this Agency's "Minimum Water System Capacity Requiremente These 
requirements Include: 

Ground Stomge Tank is at 101% of its capacity (200x81=16,200 Gallons Required 15,000 
Gallons Provided 16,200/16000x100=101%). 

Pursuant to the Revised Temporary Alternative Capacity Requirement (ACR) dated August 
11, 2017, TCEQ granted an alternative total storage capacity of 87 gallons per connection to 

Summary of Investigation FlmlIngs 	 Page 3 of 8 
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COPY 	BAYRIDGE SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM 	 Inveetigation # 1409756  
sya 

Using the new ACR total storage capactty the ground Storage Tank is at 44% of its capacity 
(87 x81=7,047 Gallons Required 18,000 Gallons Provided 7,047/1 e 0x100=44%). 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
corrective measures have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 
Resolution: By TCEQ letter dated August 11 , 2017, a request for an exception to use a 
calculated peak daily demand for an alternative caps* requirement was approved. 

Track No: 603339 
30 TAC Chapter 291.933) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1319037 	 Comment Date: 05/0912016 

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity 
Failure, by a retell public utility that possesses a cm-Neste of public convenience and 
necessity that has reached 85% ants capacity as compared to the most restrictive criteria of 
the commission's minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the 
executive director a planning report that clearly explains how the retell public utility will provide 
the expected service demands to the remaining areas within the boundaries of its certificated 
area. 

Note: Ground Storage Tank is at 101% of it's capadty(200x81=16,2(0 Gallons Required 
18,000 Gallons Provided 16,200/16000x100=101%). Service Pump is et 95% of irs capacity. 
(2x81=162 GPM Required 170 GPM Provided 1621170x100=95.2%). 
Investigation: 1409758 	 Comment Date: 10118/2017 

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity 
Failure, by a retail public utility that possesses a certificate of public convenience and 
necessity that has reached 85% of its capacity as compared to the most restrictive criteria of 
the commission's minimum capacity requirements in Chapter 290 T.A.C., to submit to the 
executive director a planning report that clearly explains how the retail public utility will provide 
the expected service demands to the rema(ning areas within the boundaries of its certificated 
area. 

Note: Ground Storage Tank is at 101% of it's capacity(200x81=16,200 Gallons Required 
16,000 Gallons Provided 16,200116000x100=101%). Service Pump is at 95% ef it's capacity. 
(2x81=162 GPM Required 170 GPM Provided 182/170x100e95.2%). 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
corrective measures have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 
Resolution: By TCEQ letter dated August 11, 2017, an Aiternative Capacity Requirement was 
conditionally approved. 

Track No: 603662 
30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(A) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1319037 	 Comment Date: 05/1112016 

Ground Water Sources anti Development 
Faure to submit the well completion dubs on Well Number 2 for our review and approval 
before piecing the well into service. This data must include copies of: 

I. 	an executed sanitary control easement or other documentation demonsbaling 
compliance with 30 TAC, §290.41(c)(1)(F) for all property located within 150 feet of 	the 
well head, 
2. the well Driller's Log (geological log and material setting report) 
3. the cementing certificate, 
4. the results of a 36-hour pump test which sh0Vis the steady state capacity of the well, 
5. the results of chemical analysis performed by an accredited laboratoiy, 

Summary of invesegatkui Findings 	 Palls 4 of 6 
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BAYRIDGE SUBDIVISION WATER SYSTEM 	 Investigation # 1409758  

	

8, 	three consecutive &ally colifornelree raw water bacteriological analyses conducted by a 
TCEQ accredited laboratory, and 

	

7. 	an original or legible copy of a U.S. Geological Survey 75 minute topographical 
quadrangle map showing the accurate well location. 

Please be aware you may apply for en exception to this regulation or If you have the well 
completion data please submit all requests to: 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Utifitles Review and Oversight Team (MC-159), 
P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3067; phone (612)239-4691. 
Investigation: 1400756 	 Comment Date: 10/13/2017 

COPY 

 

Ground Water Sources and Development 
Failure to submit thewell completion data on Well Number 2 for our review and approval 
before placing the well into service. This data must include copies of: 

1 	an executed sanitary control easement or other documentation demonstrating 
compliance with 30 TAC, §290.41(c)(1)(F) for all property located within 160 feet of 	the 
well head, 
2. the well Drillers Log (geological log and material setting report) 
3. the cementing certificate, 
4. tbe reselts ofa,36-tiogr pepep (9,11.04 OleVes tilft steady etate eapPOly laf 0!.P.wen, 
5. the results of chemical analysis perforthed by an accredited laboratory, 
6. three consecutive daily coliform-free raw water bacteriological analyses conducted by a 
TCEQ accredited laboratory, and 
7. an original or legible topy of a U.S. Geological Survey 7.5 minute topographical 
quadrangle map showing the accurate well location. 

Please be aware you may apply for an exception to this regulation or if you have the well 
completion data please submit all requests to: 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Utilities Review and OvereightTeam (MC-159), 
P.O. Bcoc 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087, phone (512)230-4691. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit compliance documentation demonstrating 
corrective measures have been taken to resolve the alleged violation. 
Resolution: By TCE0 letter dated January 13, 2017, well No. 2 Is approved for use. 

 

 

eezke-;..e.eftectij  

 

ti„ota,  

    

      

       

Description 
item 10 

  

Additional Comments 
30 TAG, §290.42(b)(2)130 TAC, §290.1 Da, 
§290.118 (SCLs) Chemical Analysis 
Failure to meet the commission's minimum 
etandanes noted in the most recent chemicai 
analysis conducted by the certified laboratory which 
indicates the quality of the water produced by the 
syeer. Specifically,:the iron concer,itration of 
0.466 mg/L. ex-eeds the maxImum contaminant 
level tor thls contaminant which is 0.3 mg/L. The 
chloride concentration cif 392 mg/L exceeds the 
maximum contaminant level for thls contaminant 
which is 300 mg/L. The total dissolved solids 
(TOS) concentration of 1030 mg/L exceeds the 
maximum contaminant level for thls contaminant 
which is 1000 mg/L. Elevated iron levels may stain 
laundry and plumbing fixtures. Elevated chloride 
levels may increase the corrosiveness of the water 
and glve It a salty taste. Elevated levels of 
dissolved sofida may give the water en 
objectionable mineral taste, 

Summary at lnvestigatIon Pludiago 	 Page 5 of 
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4" 1" 
Other 

Total Water Connections: 161 Total Sewer Connections: 

61 

Water  
Non-metered 
5/1S" or 3/4" 

Sewer 
Residential  
Commercial 3" 

I

Industrial 
Other 

Part F: TCEQ Public Water System or Sewer (Wastewater) Information _ 

Complete Part F for EACH Public Water or Sewer systern to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you. need more space for additional systems being transferred.  

22. 	A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

TCFQ PWS Identification Number: TX0210039 (7 dig t ID) 

   

Nnineomvs: Benchley Oaks Subdivision 

Date of last TCFQ con iplianee inspection. 9/6/2018 

Subdivisions scrved: Benchley Oaks 

(aitAch TCFQ letter; 

B. 	For Sewer service: 

         

TCFQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number. WQ 

     

(8 di.t t ED) 

 

Name of Wastewater Facility: 

Name of Pennitee: 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 

Subdivisions served: 

Date of application to r mns rev permit snbmitted  to TCEQ: 

         

         

      

Willie') IC EQ lcitiÌ 

 

         

         

         

          

23. List the number of exisiiiii;  connections, by meter/connection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

24. A. 	Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or Corrunission standards? 

No 	 Yes 

R. 	Provide details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to nicer thc TCEQ or 
Commission standards (attach any enginceritig reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Description of fhe Capital Improvemet t. Estimated Completion Dale: Estimated Cost: 

C. 	Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

I. No 
	

Yes: 

25. 	Does the system being transferred operate wiihin the corporate boundaries of a mnnicipality? 

No 
	

Yes: 	 (name qf municipality) 

If yes. indicate the number of customers within the ri:unicipal boundary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 
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26. 	A. 	Does the system being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 

No 
	

Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or contract. 

Capacity is purchased from: 

Water: 	  

Sewer: 

B. Is the PWS required to purchase water to meet capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

No 
	

Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment purchased, per the agreement or contract? What is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: 0.001/4  
Sewer: am% 

D. Will the purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the 'fransferee? 

1 No 	Yes: 

27. 	Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in the requested 
area? 

No 
	

Yes: 

28, 	List the name, class, and TCEQ liwnse number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

 

Name (as it appears an license) Class License No. 

  

Water or Sewer 

        

        

        

        

        

        

IKOWFarr042244714MPaiMVOTIIPM 4 	 ,147 	 .e 	• 	 .1. 	e 	ei- ' 	 

ALL applications require mapping information ta be filed in conjunction with the STM application. 
Read question 29 A and B to determine what information Is required* for your application. 

29. 	A. For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping infonna.tion with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must be provided for each. 

iL 	A. hand drawn map, graphic, or diagram of the requested arca is not considered an 
acceptable mappinE document. 
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Jon Nieman, Chairman 
Emily Lindley, Commissioner 
Toby Baker, Executive Director 

' 	- 

.7TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY' 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

October 5, 2018 

Mr. Gregory Pappas, Manager 
Nerro Supply LLC 
P,O. Box 691008 
Houston, TX 77269 

Re: 	Complaint Investigation at: 
Beuchley Oaks Subdivision, Brazos County, Texas 
TCEQ ID No.: R14102686292, PWS ID No.: 0210039 

Dear Mr. Pappas: 

On September 6, .2018, Katelyn Mehringer Of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
(Tval) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with. applicable requirements for a public water supply. No violations are 
being alleged es a result of the investigation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistancq in this matter and yottr compliance efforts to ensue 
proteclion of the State's environment. ir you. or menibers of your staff have any questions 
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Katelyn Mehringer in the Waco Regional Office 
at Phone (254) 751-0335. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Monreal 
Water Section Manager 
Waco Regional Office 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

RM/KM/gb 
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Complete Part F for  EACII  Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this  information if you  need more s ace for additional s steins bein transferred. 

22. A. 	For Public Water System (FWS): 

TCEQ FWS klentification Number: '-.7.,1..c:1,7,..0, Q,59,: 	. , ..i (7 digit ID) 

Name of PWS• MillgreefiSLitidNiftloh..Water Gd• . 
. 	. 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 	12/4/29.1A's,,',.:,;;;. 	, 	I (attach TCRQ )ett et) 
- 	,i 

Subdivisions served: •,1111 gr,POT:•'..!'".'•-• 	... . 

B. 	For Sewer service: 

TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number: i 	r 	-...-; .' -..:,--.-•!..ilg:-Ii (8 digit ID) 

Name of Wastewater Faeility: 	 • 

,-•;":5:". Name- of Fermi 	'' 	 .r tee:  
, 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: •;'•1 	. • . •., • . 	 (attach TCEQ leiter) 

,..- 
Subdivisions served: 	,. 	- 	-.,..-: • E7 	--, 	• 	 • 

Date of application to transfer permit sulnnUted to TCEQ: :•:•1•:.:','•fit_:;;;:. 	' 	f..,72-'::,' i'l 

23. List the number of exi.stinz connections, by meter/connection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

-Water Sevver 
Non-metered • „ Residential 

40 5/S" or 3/4" 33 3 Conimercial 
p: 4" . Industrial 
1 1/2" Other Other 

Total Water Connections: • 45 Total Sewer Connixtions: 

24. A. 	Are 

B. 	Provide 	 
Commission 

any improvements 

No ; 	 

details 
standards 

required to meet TCEQ or Commission standurds? 

Yes 

on each required mujor capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
(attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

°Description of the Capital Improvement: Estimated Completion Date: .. 	.,....-. Rstimated Cost: 
-• 	: 	,,,T. -  .•••::, 	

*:-• 	• 	...----::, 	•i .- 
: 

.... 	 -, a. 	fr"  
- 	-1- 	 -,-- 	- 

:71,..1. .„.., 	4 
...i• 	-.4., 	 - 	" 	---:.'"', ' . „, 	.._ 

C. 	Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

	 No   yeb: 

25. 	Does the system being transferred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

1 No 
	

Yes:  	(name of municipality) 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundary. 

Water 	 Sewer: 
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Jon Niermann, Chairman 

Fmt1y Lindley, Commissioner 

Toby Baker, Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Pmtecting Texas by Rechicing and Preveritim,g Pollution 

January 30, 2019 

Mr. Gregory P. Pappas 
President 
Nerro Supply, LLC 
Poat Office Box 691008 
Houston, Texas 77269-1008 

Re: 	Modified Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Hil!green Subdivision Water Company, 2601 North Green Circle, Conroe, Montgoraery 
County, Texas 
Ptegulated Entity No.: 101376531 TC.EQ ID No.: 1700539 Investigation No.: 1532206 

Dear Mr, Pappas: 

On December 4, 2018? Mr. Maytham Faris of the Texas COMMisSion on Environmental Quality 
(TCEQ) Houston Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to 
evaluate compliance with the applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No 
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation. In addition, please be advised that a 
violation could be issued upon further review of your system's records or self-reported 
documentation. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure 
protectiOn of the State's 	ronnt f yOn or members Of your staff ilave ady questions 
regadilig these Inatters, please feel free to gontact Mr: FaiO in the Hougonitegion 01110- at 
(713) 767-3509. 

Sincerely, 

Latriebia Spikes 
Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

1S/MF/sh 

cc: 	Montgomery County Environinental Health Services 
501 North 'Thompson Street, Suite 101, Conroe, Toms 77301-2500 

TCEQ Region 12 • 5425 Polk St., Ste. 1-1 • Houston, Texas 77023-1452 • 713-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-3520 

Austin fleadquarterv 512-239-1000 • teeq.texas.gov  • How is our customer servke? tceq.texas.gov/custmnersurvey  153 



Complete _Part F for EACH Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you need in ore space for additional systems being transferred. 

22. A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

:-.T.2(9?Pp : -  TCEQ PWS Identification Number: 	19. . 	(7 digi t ID) 

Name of PWS: ,.1450itivt.i N.:Mpfthplf,c)alcs: 	Ot-riprVille:PIpC0 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: (1  :2109.129-1Z,: 	; ... " 	_ _. i (ttlacli TCEQ161Lttr) 

Subdivisions served: i,r.PkViPP 11))/1 0.rstial!:.Pps•_, .  

B. 	For Sewer service: 

TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number: ;F: 	...-. .. 	.. -.• :-. 1  (R digit TT)) 

: 	-1.. 
Name of Wastewater Facility: 	 - 	 i. .. 	. 	 . 

Name of Permitee: 	' 	 .., 	 •.:,:- ,..:-.-;„.:-_,-.7 
k 	 . 

Date of last TCFQ compliance inspection: ii 	 • 	. 	. -'11 (alitiub TCEQ lona) . 	• 	% 
,. 

Subdivisions served:  

Date of application to tninsfu permit submitted to TCEQ: .,,,:,-, 

23. I.,ist die number of existing connections, by metericonnection type, to be afíceted by the proposed transaction: 

Water Sewer 
Non-metered 2 Residential 

78 _ 5/8" or 3/4" 3., Commercial 
1" 4" . -Industrial 
1 'A" Other Other 

Total Water Connections: , 	78 Total Sewer Connections: I 
_ 

24. A. 	Are 

13. 	Provide 

IIIII  

Commission 

any improvements required to meet TCEQ or Commission standards? 

No I j yes .... 

details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
standards (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Description of tile Capital Improvement: Estimated Completion Date: Estitnated Cost: . 	... j:---..z-f, 	' 	,„ 	:: 	.:1,. 	• _ , 	- 	, 	:.4----.. 	, 

. 	 .... 
	. 	 .  

' 
,. 	•-• 	.,;.?.,,, 

, 	 ;,.. 	. 	. -, 	.; •.-,.-:-.:: 	, 	 „ 	- 	- 

C. 	Is there a moratorium 

n No 	 

on new connections? 

Yes; 

25. Does the system being transferred 

I 	I No 

operate within the corporate boundaries of &municipality? 

Yes: 	 (name of municipality) 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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26. 	A.. 	Does the systern being transferred purchase with" or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 

pi  No 

Capacity is purehased from: 

Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or contract. 

    

Water: 

Sewer: 

B. Is the PWS required to purchase water to -meet capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

	 No   Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment purchased, per the agreement or contract? What is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: 0.00% 
Sewer: n00% 

Will the purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

1-1  No 	Ycs: 

27, 	Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet the eutrent and projected demands in the requested 
area? 

No 	Yes: 

28. List thc name, class, and TCEQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

              

Name (as it appears on license) Class 

 

License No. 	 Water or Sewer 

              

              

              

              

              

              

              

              

              

gorotovetz-_,ervx,,,ly, 
- 	-  

ALL applications require mapping information to be filed in conjunction with the STM application. 
Read question 29 A and  11 to determine what Wormation is required for your application.  

29. A. For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a MC boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping information with each of thc seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (srruill scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate mapsillUst be provided for each. 

A hand drawn map, graphic, or diagram of the requested area is not considered an 
acceptable mapping document. 

pucr Sale, 'fransfer, Merger 
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TCEQ EXIT INTERVIEW FORM: Potential Violations and/or Records Requested 

Regulated Entity/She Name Lez_kAeth i.: 0 	Ai 	At,„?? ( 
WED Add. ID Nu. 	--- 
RN No. (optional) 	", 	n:?, /. o 

1 
investigation Type c r T Contact Made In-1 louse (YIN) / 	' Purpose of Investigation ey, r„,,b;  

Reguhtted Entity Contact 
- 

p..., 	( )0 (4, i? c Teleph( 	o. c? c/ 2-1.1.7 -42.c.--;, Date Contacted . 

Title 
•-1 	, 

--i) 	, 
i 	• f"  

Fos No. Dale Faxed 

NOTICE: 'me twig-1114mo provided to 01 :., form *IN inicialutl 	'111,N"ilc.' chrity Iit 	Owl li;\ 1.• 	1..or.1.i liil 1 	invc.,lir!,.alim 	 rClu) iiil flic 	 meil 	ard 	 jtmj! 

/ithfing.i re/JAW:0 i•joirobiaz. Any praynni 	allep,.31 N101:11101115 	 dn datc u i hi Corm 	ill he ciiiinimirciticil 	 tat: r •tul,pt,ii p,iiiliv i.jìi&ii:PiitV )tlÍWt,i hrt. 	11,  .1 111101V 

.,:nfurt:vinent Crinclwat,n, Ilrowi front tl,i 	it, eN1111111.11,11, 	 1001411i,, 	 ‘i•philipp11, iiisi PVPiLil (ir 	dui hi!'tli. i ti.We 	;11 I, IP,  z,.11V Mil III, 'A I11 l,. 110z11111ellizti 	1,1 iillal ii, 1.!,:1,20111111 r12,11,rt. 

Issue 
For Records Request: identify the necessary records. the company contact anti date due to the agency. 
For Alleged and Potential Violation issues: include the rule in question with the clearly described potential problem. Other type of issues: fully descrihe. 

No. Type Rule Citation (if lumwn) Description or issue 

( i 1,/ 196. 11.1',/ .)( 1;) 17,D 	a c. 4 e Ina 	'S eL f'el rja. s; 	,..2.1- l 	 , 1 	. 
i 	.01,s.07 ) rt,-.8,r..tio  

1 

- 
I ft... 	1 ...2 90 i 	- 	"' (r) ' "C"' , Li- 0 (....--r / ( ,,, i 

/ 
- 

/  . 	, ,.. . . . I VI 1.,,i 	

1 	1 

	

 ;,- — 	ipftli.,-,Q 	/e54, 	/7/1.'-o.f.2_g I,  1::-  
? Q 

c-_.' .41,criihiavirei 	r-aw' 	4, 4h. kl,,,/ i
, 	I 

) 	i 	- • 	
- _." 	 -.) 

/ .„ 
.0.•.-yi , 	aix- .4 	c . 4 v. 7" evi 1 	t?..,:.1.-ca. )-71 ,7,4 .-- , 

,...) 	-  

A -.1.: ,',)-A Li-- G ( 1) ti 	i 	.4..` .1 	t?"(4,7,.... 	, 0 	I%) i'f?..- 	C ("01 eikc Ci, i  I e 2::•-• ; 	4-0 +" M 4.-ti ...:-..?" F7 ,9 ("7 	-1-‘,,,- ve- 	tr. 	:.; ' 
--1 

I lcsue Type Can Be One or Nlore of: AV (Alleged Viohnion). PV (Potential Violation), O (Other), or RR (Record., Request) 

Did the TCEQ document the regulated entity named above ()penning ‘Nithoui proper authorization? LI Ych  

Did the investigator advise the regulated entity representative that continued operatitm is not authoriyed? 'D Ye. Ca No 

Document Acknowledgment. Signature On this ckieument estahlishe:; only that the regulated entit 	(company) represeutative teceived a copy of' this doctimert and acsoeiated 

continuation pages on the date noted. 	I l' conoiet ‘1'.1ti made 11. telephone, documem will be InNed to regulated entity,: 1.11,.yelirs2. signature not requi:cd, 

4  i 	 —;...... i 

'7.7traarl(k7 	Avue./? 	i—o/r t'elel 	:1/ : C' ir- .:4-^ , C 1 -, 	1 	i 	D 
• • 	, 	 i-) 

, " e-  ';) LC:— - 	/‹. a ..1  7), /Us 
. 	I 

,1 

Investigator Name (Signed & Printed) Date 
I 

Regulated Entity Representative Name (Signed & Printed) Date 

y nu hove que,alon.; about any information fin ihis lorm, plonse inintori )it, r Inval TCF.Q ketzional Office. 
ittL L,lil.11cpj tn roviest and ii,t icw ihcir perr:.inal information 111:.t thc at;cncy 2:ilbcr, or it.r 	 may al.,1 hot e 	121101.. ill llt., Mil !nation Lotrectcd. I r,,ì iew such (rlinoration.,:il: 5 1:!-::0-32A.7. 

cri 
White Copy: Raguloted Entity Represerttative Yellow Copy: TCEQ 
raeo-acce5 ylu,o,oT)  

(Note: Lise adrlitional pages as necessary) Pitge 



GULF UTILITY 

December 19, 2016 

Hudson Tuller 

Comprehensive Compliance Investigation 

Lakeview N. Marshall Oaks 

PM ID 0260010 

Mr. Tuller, 

Please find the requested compliance items attached in reference to Lakeview N. Marshall Oaks investigation 

on December 9, 2016. 

1. 	Failure to collect samples at locations not in monitoring plan, 

• The sample site plan is located in Attachment A, pages 2-9. The laboratory that samples for us 

has been sent this plan and will be sampling only from the specified locations listed. 

2. Missing Flushing Log 

• Located in Attachrnent B, pages 14-15, is our dead end flushing procedures that are being 

implemented each month to ensure that proper protocol is being followed and each system is 

being flushed accordingly. 

3. Drought Contingency Plan 

• The preliminary Drought Contingency Plan is locateci in Attachment C, pages 17-25, and is being 

submitted to the TCEQ for approval. Once approved, the drought contingency plan will be 

amended into our tariff. 

4. Sanitary Control Easement 

• Attachrnent D, pages 27-28, contains a copy of the filed sanitary control easement. 

5. Need to use commission form 20699 for CSI. 

• Attachment E, pages 30-31, is TCEQ Forrn 20699 that would be used for a customer service 
inspection when needed. Currently, we have not had to perform a customer service inspection 

for this system. 

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 

Jamie Kindred 

Compliance Associate 

Gulf Utility Service, Inc. 

ELI 
INTO 
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, 

. 	. 

• • 	. 
•ru'l Public . 	,.. 
"464  * Revi .6441.....0 
TCEO Rulle-.Sample 

s e d 
. 	. 

. . Water 
Total 

Sitin-g 

System 
.Coliform 

Plán 

PWS Name Lakeview N Marshall Oaks 
	— 	  

PWS ID 0260010 

Date May 16, 2016 
_ 	  

E 
- SysternIs submitting SOP to specify either alternative fixed locations or cateria for 

selecting repeat sarnpling sites on a situational basis other than collecting repeat samples 
at sites upstream and downstream of the original routine sampling site: , 

"I certify .under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information . 
submitted qnd all attached docurnents1 .and that based on my inquiry of those IndividUals 
immediately responSible for obtaining the information, 1 believe that the submitted inforrnation is 
true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware ihai.  the:re are Signlficant penalties fär submitting false 
inforrnation, including the possibility of fine and frmprisonment fof knowing violations." 

Name :(1) rinted) 
I 
A 
A 	 •  ' Title 1 	- 

I anbit  w 	It( 
Date 

_..... 
\9-WV1 Signature 
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Purpose of the Sample Siting Plan 
As per the revisions under the Revised Total Conform Rule (RTCR), every public water system must develop 
and maintain sampling sites for their routine as well as their repeat sample locations. The plan shows where a 
system intends to complete their repeat requirements in the event of a distribution systeM positive. 
Completing this plan will help a system to comply with the monitoring requirernents of the brining Water 
Standards Governing Drinking Water Quality and Reporting Requirements for Public Water Systems (30 TAC 290 
Subchapter F. The plan is a system specific document which demonstrates that the monitoring perforrned 
by the system is representative of the water distributed to consumers and is consistent with regulatory 
requirements. 

How to Use 
All applicable sections in the form should be cornpleted to reflect the water systern and the moriitoring 
conducted for compliance purposes. The form has all of the eleinents to create a complete sample. siting 
plan. The form can be saved to the user's computer, and e-malled to TCEQ once completed. 

Submission to TCEQ 
All pubk water systems must submit a copy of the sample siting plan and distribution map for review upon 
developmentand revisions. 

Submit one (1) copy of the complete Sample Siting Plan to: 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Attn: Drinking Water Quality Tearn 
Public Drinking Water Section, Mail Code 155 	OR 	EMAT-Mugskaa5aczy. 
PO Box 13087 
Austin, TX 78711-3087 

Revisions 
Be sure to submit any changes to the sample siting plan to the TCEQ. Revisions may be necessary depending 
on sites previously listed no longer being available to sample. 

f)rinking  Water Watch:  This database is viewable 

by the publi< and has important information 
pertinent to a systern's Sample Siting Plan such as 
contact information, population served, and 
sample schedules. Be sure to verify that the 
information is correct by searching for your water 
system and updating TCEQ accordingly. Please 
contact the TCEQ inventory tearn if you wish to 
update the data: 

PWSiNVEN@tceg.texas.gov   
Phone: (512) 239-4691 

Introduction 
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lt is important that systems collect samples correctiy; otherwise, they rnay be contaminated and the results used 
to determine the condition of the water system could be inaccurate. The total coliforrn rule regulatory guidance 
(RG-421 'Col(form Sampling for Public Water Systems') Includes a standard sampling protocol that every water 
systern rnust adhere to when coHecting sarnples for compliance. 

 

oil me °nitwit) e uiremen 

 

Minimum required number of Coliform Samples per month 

— Systems must develop a written sample siting plan tha identifies sampling sites and a sample collection 

schedule that are representative of water throughout the distribution system, 

— A public water systern must collect sarnples at regular time intervals throughout the month, except systems 

using oaly groundwater and serving 4,900 or fewer people who rnay collect all required samples on a single 
day if they are taken from different sites, It Is recommended that samples be taken early in the week and 

early In the rnonth, so repeat sampling can be conducted before the end of the month. 

— All systems should have at least five "routine" (original routine (OR)) sample locations listed for rotation 

purposes, unless the system has less than five sarnple locations (e.g., some convenience stores, restaurants, 

and small business parks, etc.). 

Sampling locations shall be representative of the entire distribution. 

▪ Ali public water systems must monitor the disinfectant residual concentration each time that a 

bacteriological sample is collected, 

lY.14p.ing'13#4. 10j*tk 

Under the RTCR, all public water systems must develop a written Sample Siting Plan that identifies sampling sites 
and a sample collection schedule that are representative of water throughout the distribution systern not later 
than llolarch 31, 2016. The Sarnple Siting Plan is subject to TCEQ review and revision. In addition, Texas 
Administrative Code (TAC) §290.46 requires that all public water systerns maintain an accurate and up-to-date map 

of their distribution system. To determine that sample sites are representative of water throughout the distribution 

system under the RTCR, all public water systems must develop a map of their distribution systern and include it 
with their Sample Siting Plan. The RTCR distribution system rnap rnust contain the following applicable location 

information: 

- "Routine" (OR) RTCR Sample Sites (Repeat sites not required); 

- Distribution water mains and sizes; 

- Entry Paint Source Locations (e.g., welt source and/or surface water or groundwater under the influence (GUI) 
water treatment entry polnts into the distribution system, interconnection with other systems); 

-*Water Storage Facllities; 

-*Pressure Plane Boundaries. 

*lf a system has only one pressure plane or does not have any water storage facilities, please indicate this 

information on the map. 
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ei The system must collect no fewer than three repeat samples for each total conform-positive sample found, 

The three repeat sarnples are referred to as a "Repeat Sample Set". 

— Systems must collect at least one repeat sample from the sarnpling tap where the original total conform-

positive sample was taken, and at least one repeat sample at a tap within five service connections 
upstream and at least one repeat sample at a tap within five service cormections downstream of the 

original sarnpling site, 

— If a total conform-positive sample is at the end of the distribution system, or one service connection away 

from the end of the distribution system, the systern must still take all required repeat sarnples 

-4 A system may elect to specify either alternative fixed locations or criteria for selecting repeat sampling sites 

on a situational basis in a standard operating procedure (SOP) included with the sample siting plan, 

E-ivery public water system must specify and sample three repeat locations, regardless of how many routine 

samples are taken, Systems may specify more than three locations if approved by the TCEQ. 

— if a groundwater system serves a total of 1,000 people or less, an entry point sample can be used as the third 
repeat location. A triggered source monitoring (ISM) sample can double as thp third repeat sarnple if the 
groundwater systern only operates one 'Neil, 

Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) Upstream/Downstream - Systems that collect repeat samples at a tap 

frorn the original total coliform-positive sample location, and at a tap within five service connections 
upstream, and at a tap within five service connections downstream of the original sampling site, shall sign 
arid agree to follow the enclosed upstream and downstream SOP as described in Section VII of this sarriple 

siting plan, 

— Standard Operating Procedure (SOP) Alternative Repeat_ Sample Sites - A system that elects to specify either 

alternative fixed locations or criteria for selecting repeat sampling sites on a situational basis must develop 
and submit a written SOP for review and approval of aiternative sample sites, (Please note; Systems that 
choose to pursue this repeat rnonitoring option must ensure that they check the "box" on the cover page of 

this document. TCEQ will provide written notification to the systern that their SOP has been approved.) 
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"Routine and-Repeat Sampling Locations* _ 	. 	. • . 	 • 	- 	- 	... 	. _ 	. 

, 	Original Routine (OR) Sample Site:1401 Lakeview Drive 

UPSIte1: 1303 Lakeview DNSitel :1516 Lakeview 

UPSite2: 285 N. Lakeview DNSite2:895 Lakeview 

UPSIte3: 1110 Lakeview DNSite3:208 Bass Like 

' UPSite4: DNSite4: 

UPSite5: DNSite5: 

-  
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Original Routine (OR) Sample Site: 1020 Lakeview Drive 

UPSitel: 1008 Lakeview DNSite1:1110 Lakeview 

UPSite2: 162 Oak Ridge DNSite2:285 Lakeview 
_ 

UPSitel 199 Oak Ridge DNSite3:1303 Lakeview 

UPSite4: 	 DNSIte4: 

UPSite5: 	 DNSite5: 

Original Routine (OR) Sarnple Site:1008 Lakeview Drive 

, 	UPSite1: 1020 Lakeview 	 DNSite1:896 Lakeview 

UPSite2: 162 Oak Ridge DNSIte2:895 Lakeview 

UPSite3: 199 Oak Ridge DNSite.3:803 Lakeview 

UPSIte4.: ONSite4; 

UPStte5: ONSite5: 

Original Routine (OR) Sample Site: 895 Lakeview Drive 

UPSIte1: 1008 Lakeview DNSItel :896 Lakeview 

UPSite2: 162 Oak Ridge DNSite2:803 Lakeview 

• UPSite3: 199 Oak Ridge DNSite3: 

UPSite4: DNSite4: 

UPSite5: DNSite5: 

• Original Routine (OR) Sample Site: 213 Oak Ridge 

UPSIte1: 162 Oak Ridge DN.Sitel :285 Lakeview 

UPSIte2: 199 Oak Ridge DNSitel 1303 Lakeview 

- . UPSIte3: 207 Oak Ridge DNSite3:1401 Lakeview 

UPSlte4: DNSite4: 

UPSiteS: DNSiteS: 

, 

. 	. 

_..._ 



Routine sample locations: 

A Community public water system 
throughout the entire distribution 
A Non-Transient Non-Community 
routine sample sites that are representative 
sites must be identified by specific 
inside tap, etc,.) OR any applicable 

* Repeat sampling locations: A 
connections upstrearn and downstream 

OR= original routine sarnple site 
When a routine sample is positive, 
addition to the upstream and downstream 
Unite] -5 = upstream connections 
DNSitel -5 ---: downstream connections 

. 

—.fr 	-41.1 	- 	• 	,,,,& 	' 	- 	..: 
TcI 

 
,Sanpng SchecuI?e  

must develop a list of routine sample 
system. The sarnple sites must be identified 
or Transient Non-Community public 

of water throughout the entire 
facility location (Lee, outside tap west 
facility address, 

public water system must specify sampling 
of the original sample address. 

a repeat sample must be collected at the 
sample sites, 

of original routine address 
of original routine address 

. 

.. 	., 

. 

samples at regular time intervals throughout 

serving 4,900 or fewer people who may 

sites, 

in the text box below to explain the 

throughout the month or on a single 

System. 

sites that are representative of water 
by street address, 

water system must develop a list of 
distribution system. The sample 

wall near front door, raw well tap, 

addresses for locations within five 

original routine sample site In 

., 

.. 

: 	 : ' 

- A public water system rnust collect 

using only groundwater and 

day if they aretaken from different 

- Please provide a written description 
(e.g„ at either regular time Intervals 

water throughout the distribution 

the month, except systerns 
collect all required samples on a single 

system's sample collection schedule 

day) which is representative of 

,. 
This facility has one monthly sample taken during the first week of the month (weather permitting) allowing for any repeat sampling to 
be taken before the end of the month. 

.. - 	,: 	,,, 	,q' '-'1,-,":'::' 	• 	' -=,,,,: 	-;.z.: ,̀ 	,,,,' 	, 	'';';'.':.;':'.;'--• 	
— 	 :  
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- 	 . 	.- ' 

,- Sample locations necessary to meet the requirements of the Ground Water Rule (GWR) must be reflected in 
the Sarnple Siting Plan. Public Water Systems must include their TCEQ Assigned Well Source Identification 
Nurnber (i.e., G0000000A), sample location, and whether or not the Well(s) Entry Point (treated) Is used as a 
repeat monitoring location OR if the Well (raw) Is used as a repeat location to satisfy Triggered Source 

Monitoring (TSM) requirements under the GWR, 

Reminder: If a groundwater systern serves a total of 1,000 people or less, an entry point sample can be used 
as the third repeat location. A triggered source monitoring (TSM) sample can double as the third repeat 
'sample if the groundwater system only operates one well. 
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Assigned Sotece JD 	.  • Satnple Location 	- Used as Repeat Sample Location? 

• 
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G0260010A 980 Lakeview Drive Ll 	 Yes 	. 

Click here to add one ndditIonal well 

Click here to add five additionai wells 

liStãciár , 	OVatin 	- r0,0 tire $ 	. 	1;00* ,: 	0.30§06410 .:- 	 . 
.  	'1 

— The following SOP is required for public water systems that Include repeat samples within five 
service connections Upstream and Downstream of the original routine sample site in their "Repeat 
Sample Set”. 

Once a system receives a total coliforrn-positive (TC+) sample result from the Original Routine (OR) 
Sarnple, the systern must collect at least one repeat sample from the sampling tap where the original total 
conform-positive sarnple was taken, and at least one repeat sarnple at a tap within five service connections 
upstream and at least one repeat sample at a tap within five service connections downstream of the original 
sampling site (Repeat Sample Set). If a total corrform-positive sample is at the end of the distribution 
system, or one service connection away from the end of the distribution system, the system must still take 
all required repeat samples. 

This SOP stipulates the repeat sampling process when conditions exist that prevent the collection of a 
repeat sample from one of ihe listed upstream or downstream sample sites. The system may collect their 
repeat samples at one of the alternative upstrearn or downstream sarnple sites as listed in the RTGR 
Sarnple Siting Plan. For example, when UPSite 1 or DNSite 1 is determined by the system to be 
unacceptable due to sample site conditions, then a sarnple may be coHected frorn one of the alternative 
UPSlte 2 - 5 or DNSite 2 - 5 sample sites. 

Specifically, systerns may collect their repeat samples from any of the listed UPSite 1 - 5 or DNSite - 5 
sample sites and are not required to select their repeat sites in sequential order. For example, systems 
may include in their repeat sample set a sample from UPSite 2 and DNSite 5. 

By signing the cover page of this RTGR Sample Siting Plan, systems that choose to include repeat 
sample sites from upstream and downstream sarnple sites in their Repeat Sample Set agree to 

follow this SOP, 
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Lakeview N Marshall Oaks 
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Water Plant 

0 Ali iterns 

Sample Site 7-51 

9 Ali 'Items 

Sample Site #2 

9 All items 

Sample Site #3 

9 All items 

Sample Site #4 

All items 

Sample Site #5 

9 All items 
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SAIYITARY CONTROL EASEMENT 

Melissa McMillan; Grantor 
1020 Lakeview Dr. 
Lakeview Subdivision 
Burleson County, Texas 

Brazos Valley Septic & Water, Inc; Grantee 
3033 Cain Rd. College Station, TX 77845 

SANITARY CONTROL EASEMENT: 
Purpose, Restrictions, and Uses of Easement; 
1. The purpose of this easement is to protect the water supply of the well described and 
located below by means of sanitary control. 
2. The construction and operation of undermund petroleum and chemical storage tanks 
and liquid transmission pipelines, stock pens, feedlots, dump grounds, privies, cesspools, 
septic tank or sewage treatment drain fields, iinpmperly constructed water well of any 
depth, and all other construction or operation that could ereate an unsanitary condition 
within, upon, or across the property subject to this easement are prohated within this 
easement. For the purpose of the easement, improperly constructed water wells are those 
wells which do not meet the surface and subsurface construction standards for a public 
water supply well. 
3. The construction of tile Or concrete sanitary WW2's, sewer appurtenances, septic tanks, 
storm sewers, and cemeteries is specifically prohibited within a 50 foot radius of the 
water well described and located below. 
4. This easement permits the construction of homes or buildings upon the grantor's 
property as long as all items in Restrictions Nos. 2 and 3 are recognized and followed. 
5. This easement permits normal fanning and ranehing operations, except livestock shall 
not be allowed within 50 feet of the water well. 

Property Subject to Easement: 
All that area located within 150-foot radius of the water well located at approximately 
1020 Lakeview Dr, Lakeview North Subdivision, 13urleson Coinity, Texas 

Term: 
This easement shall run with the land and shall be binding on an parties and persons 
clairnhIg under the Grantor for a period of two years from the date that this easement is 
recorded. 

Enforcement: 
Enforcement of this easement shall be proceedings at law or in equity against any person 
or person. violating or attempting to violate the restrictions in this easement, either to 
restrain the violation or to recover damages. 
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Invalidation 
Invalidation of any one of these restriction or uses (covenants) by a judgment or court 
order shall not affect any of the other provisions of this easement, which shell remain in 
full force and effect 

FOR AND IN CONSIDEATION, of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00) and for the other 
good end valuable consideration paid by the Grantee to the Grantor, the receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant and convey to Grantee and to its 
successors and assigns the sanitary control easement described in this easement 

GRANTOR 	4210YL OT1011)  
Melissa McMillan 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

SATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY OF BRAZOS 
Before nae, the undersigned authority on this day of January  30,  2008, personally 
appeared Melissa McMillan knom to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to 
the foregoing instrument and aeknowledge to me that executed the same for the purposes 
and consideration therein expressed. 

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 30 day ofJanuary, 2008 

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas 
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TCEO 

Texas Cotnmission on 
Environmental Quality 

DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
FOR 

Lakeview N. Marshall Oaks 

P.O. Box 691008, Houston, TX 77269 

CCN# 12252 

PWS ID# TX0260010 

December 12., 2016 
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Section 	Declaration of Policy, Purpose, and Intent 

In cases of extreme drought, periods of abnormally high usage, system contamination, or extended 
reduction in ability to supply water due to equipment failure, temporary restrictions may he instituted to 
limit non-essential water usage. The purpose of the Drought Contingency Plan is to encourage customer 
conservation in order to maintain supply, storage, or pressure or to comply with the requirements of a court, 
government agency or other authority. 

Please note: Water restriction is not a legitimate alternative i F a 'water system does not meet the Texas 
Commission on Enviromnental Qualitys (TCRQ) capacity requirements under normal conditions or i F the 
ulility fails to take all immediate and necessary steps to replace or repair malfunctioning equipment. 

T, Jamie Kindred, being the responsible official for Lakeview N. Marshall Oaks, request a minor tariff 
amendment to include the enclosed Drought Contingency Plan. 

(Signature) 

(Date) 
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Section 2 	Public Involvcineni 

Opportunity r he public to provide input into the preparation of the Plan was provided by: 

Bill insert inviting comment- Imicri attached. 

Section 3 	Vublie Education 

,akeview N. Marshall Oaks will periodically provide the public with information about the Plan, including 
information about the conditions under which each stage of the Plan is to he i ì I a F CC] or terminated and the 
dna tight response measures to be implemented in each sta go, 

Drought plan information will he provided by: 
1 . Utility Bill Inserts 
2. Posted to our opemting website at www, 	iiyuet 

Section 4 	Coordination with Regional Water Planning Groups 

The service area for Lakeview N. Marshall Oaks is located within Regional Water Pla tin in Group (RWP(1) 
Brazos G Re0ona1 Water Planning Group.  
Lakeview N. Marshall Oaks has mailed a copy of Mis Plan to the IMPU. 
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Section 5 	Notice Requirements 

Written notice will be provided to eacn customer prior to implementation or termination of each stage 
of the water restriction program. Mailed notice must be given to each customet 72 hours prior to the 

start of water restriction. if notice is hand delivered, the utility cannot enforce the provisions of the plan 
for 24 hours after notice is provided. The written nonce to customers will contain the following 

information: 

the date restrictions will 'begin, 

	

2. 	the circumstances that triggered the restrictions, 
the stages of response ard explanation of the restrictions to be implemented, and 

	

4. 	an explaTiadou of the consequences for violations. 

The utility must notify the TCEQ by telephone at (512) 239-4691, or electronic mail at 
WOIMIT on"iticeti.state.tx.us  prior to implementing Stage lit and  must notify in writing the Public  
Drinking Water Section at MC - 155, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, [exas 78711-3087 within five (5)  
workinu days  of implementation including a copy of the utility's restriction notice. The utility must 
file a status report of its restriction program with the TCEQ at the initiation and termination of 
mandatory water usc restrictions (i.e., Stages III and IV). 

	

Section 6 	Violations 

First violation  - The customer will be notified by written notice of their specific violation 

,S111)ZieLilleni  vinlalions  

a. After 	notice, the utility may install a flow restricting device in the line to 
limit the amount of water which will pass through the rneter in a 24-hour period. 
The utility inay charge the customer for the actual cost of installing and removing 

the flow restricting device, not to exceed S150.00. 

b. After written notice, the utility may discontinue service at fileitieter for a period 
of seven (71days, 01 until the end nîilic calcndar month, whichever is LESS. The 

reconnect fee of the utility will apply for restoration of service 

	

Section 7 	Exemptions or Variances 

The Wilily May grant any customer an exemption or variance from the drought cor.tingency plan for good 
cause upon written request. A customer who is rcluscd an exemption or variance may appeal such action 
a die utility in writing to the Texas Commission on Environmental 0:la1hy. The utility will treat all 

customers equally concerning exemptions and vatHances, and shall not discriminate in granting exemptions 

and variances. No exemption or variance shall be retroactive or otherwisejustify any violation of Ibis Plan 
occurring prior to Tile isalanCe of the variance. 
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Section 8 	Response Stages 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reduction in water production, or other absolute necessity to 
declare an emergency or severe condition, the utility will initially declare Stage I restrictions. lf, after a 
reasonable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to alleviate outnges, reduce the risk of outages, 
or comply with restrictions required by a court, government agency or other authority, Stage LI may he 
implemented with Stage TIT to follow if necessary. 

STAGE1 - CUSTOMER AWARENESS 

Stage I will begin: 

Every April 1't, the utility will mail a public announcement to its customers. No mitice to 
TCEQ required. 

Stage 1 will end: 

Every September 30th, the utility will mail a public ainiouncement to its customers. No 
notice to TCEQ required. 

Utility Measures: 

This announcement will be designed to increase customer awareness of water conservation and 
encourage the most efficient use of water. A copy of the current public announcement on water 
conservation awareness shall be kept on fib.: available for inspection by the TCEQ. 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictioris: 

Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the use of water for non-essential purposes and 
to practice water conservation. 

STAGE 11 - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVATION: 

'target:  Achieve a 10 percent reduction in daily water demand.  

The water utility will implement Stage 2 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Bascd  Triggers:  

Annual water use Nut& 80 % of well permit/Water Right/purchased water contract amount 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers: 

Total daily demand as % of storage capacity 85 % 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage 11, the utility -will mail a public annoy ilcernent to its 
customers. No notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 
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Stage II of the Plan may end when all of the conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to 
exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage II, Stage I becomes 
operati vc. 

Utility Measures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Monthly review of customer use records 
and follow-up on any that have unusually high usage. Reduce flushing oí water mains to dead end 
flushings and. water quality issues. 

Voluntary Water Use Restrictions: 
1. Restricted Hours: Outside watering is allowed daily, but only during periods specifically 

described in the customer notice; between 10:00 p.m. and 5:00 a.m. tbr example; or 

2. Restricted Days:Hours: Water customers are requested to voluntarily limit the irrigation 
of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinklers or automatic irrigation systems. Customers 
are requested to limit outdoor water use to Mondays for water customers with a si reet 
address ending with the numbers I, 2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a 
street address ending with the numbers 4, 5, or 6, and Fridays for water customers 
with a street address ending with the numbers 7, 8, 9, or 0. Irrigation of landscaped 
areas is further limited to the hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 
p.m. and 12:00 midnight on designated watcring days. However, irrigation of landscaped 
arcas is NI-milled at anytime if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet-filled bucket or 
watering can of five (5) gallons or less, or drip irrigation system; or 

Other uses that waste water such as water running down the gutter. 

STAGE -111 - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICTIONS:  

Target: Achieve a 25 percent reduction in daily water demand. 

'Ihe water utility will implement Stage TI1 when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Supply-Based Triggers 

Annual water use equals 85 % of well permit/Water Right;purchased water contract 
amount. 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers 

Total daily demand as % of storage capacity 90 % 

T_Jpon initiation and termination of Stage III, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 
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Stage M of the Plan may end when all of thc conditions listed as triggering events have ceased to 
exist for a petiod of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage HI, Stage IT becomes 
operative. 

Utility Measures: 

Visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a regular basis, Flushing is prohibited except for dead 
end mains, 

Mandatory Water Use Restrictions: 

The following water use restrictions shall apply to all customers. 

lnigation of landscaped areas with hose-end sprinlders or automatic irrigation systems 
shall he limited to Mondays for water customers with a street address ending with the 
num hers 1,2, or 3, Wednesdays for water customers with a street address ending with 
the numbers 4, 5, or 6, and li'ridays for water customers with a street address ending 
with the numbers 7, 8, 9, or O. h-rigation of landscaped areas is further limited to the 
hours of 12:00 midnight until 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight on 
designated watering days. However, irrigation of landscaped areas is permitted at, anytime 
if it is by means of a hand-held hose, a faucet-filled bucket or watering can of five (5) 
gallons or less, or drip irrigation system. 

2. Use of water to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle 
is prohibited except on designated watering days between the hours of 12:00 midnight and 
10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight. Such washing, when allowed, shall 
be done with a hand-held bucket or a hand-held hose equipped with a positive shutoff 
nozzle for quick rinses.. Vehicle washing may be done at any time en the immediate 
premises of-  a commercial car wash or commereial service station. Further", sitich washing 
may be exempted from these regulations if the health, safety, and welfare of the public are 
contingent upon frequent vehicle cleansing, such as garbage trucks and vehicic,. used to 
transport food and perishables. 

3. Use of water to fill, refill, or add to any indoor or outdoor swimming pools, wading pools, 
or a facuzzi type pool are prohibited except on designated watering days between the 
hours of 12:00 midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 pm. and 12:00 midnight. 

4, 	Operation of any ornamental fountain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is prohibited 
except where necessary to support aquatic life or where such foontains or ponds are 
equipped with a recirculation system. 

Use of water from hydrants or flush valves shall be limited to maintaining public health, 
safety, and welfare. 

6. Use of water for the irrigation of golf courses, parks, and green, belt areas are prohibited 
except by hand-held hose and only on designated watering days between the hours 12:00 
midnight and 10:00 a.m. and between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 midnight, 

7. The following uses of water arc defined as non-essential and are prohibited: 
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a. 	wash down of any sidewalks, walkways, driveways, parking lots, tennis 
courts, or other hard-surfaced areas; 

h. 	usc or walor to wash down buildings or structures for purposes other than 
immediate fire protection; 

G. 	usc of water ror (hist control; 
d. flushing gutters or permitting water to run or accumulate in any gaiter or 

street; 
e. failure to repair a controllable leak(s) within a reasonable period after 

having been given notice directing the repair of such leak(s); and 
f. any waste of water. 

STAGE IV - CRTIICAL WATER USE RESTIUCTIONS:  

Target: Achieve a 50 percent reduction in daily water demand. 

The water utility will implement Stage IV when any one of the selected triggers is reached: 

Suvaly-B used Triggers: 
Ann ila.1 water use equals 90 % of well permit/Water Right/purchased water contract amount 

Demand- or Capacity-Based Triggers: (check at least one and fill in the appropriate value) 
Total daily demand as % of storage capacity 95 % 

Upon initiation and termination of Stage IV, the utility will mail a public announcement to 
its customers. Notice to TCEQ required. 

Requirements for Termination: 

Stage IV of the Plaii may be rescinded when all or ihc conditions listed as triggering events have 
ceased to exist for a period of three (3) consecutive days. Upon termination of Stage IV, Stage HT 
becomes operative. 
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Operational Measures: 

The utility shall visually inspect lines and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited 
except for dead end mains and only between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m. Emergency 
interconnects or alternative supply arrangements shall be initiated. All meters shall ho read as often 
as necessary to insure compliance with this program for thc bcncfit of all the customers. 

Mandatory Water Cse R.e.strictions:  (all outdoor use of water is prohibited) 

I. 	Irrig,ation of landscaped areas is absolutely prohibited. 

Use ofwater to wash any motor vehicle, motorbike, boat, trailer, airplane or other vehicle 
is absolutely prohibited. 

SYSTEM OUTACE or KIWI X CONTAMINATION 

Notify TCEQ Regional Office immediately. 

Individuals are entitled to request and review their personal information that the agency gathers .on its 
forms. They may als0 have any errors in their information corrected. To review sueh information, 
eon tact us at 512-239-32,82. 
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it:74/ 
GULF IMO 

Dead End Flushing Procedure 

Goal 

The purpose of the flushing prograrn is to provide a sate high quality water supply to the customers Debris can 

enter and accurnulate in a water distribution systern. Disinfectant residuals can deplete due to low usage and 

disinfectants may combine with materials in the system to forrn undesirable byproducts. Each of these 

situations rnay be corrected by an adequate flushing program 

It 	Flushing Points 

Each water system has its own designated flushing points that will be assigned when a flushing work order has 

been created. 

III. 	Guideline: 

1_ Start -at or near a source of supply and work outward into the distribution system. 

2. Open the fire hydrant or blow-off valve slowly 

3. Direct flushing water away from traffic, pedestrians and private property. 

4. Avoid damage to lawns and yards by the use of a meter lid to protected the grassy area that would be 

affected 

5. Avoid flooding, which can cause traffic problems 

6. Assure that the system pressure in nearby areas do drop below 138 kPa (20 psi) 

7. Record all pertinent data regarding the flushing operation in the mobile app 

8. Note any all repair work that is needed 

9. When estirnating gallons used please use the following calculations 

Fire I lydrants: 100 Gals per foot per rnin flushed. (Example: If a hydrant is flows 3 ft_ out when flushed 

for 1 5 mins it would have flushed approx, 4500 gallons) 

Blow Offs: r pipes not reduced or expanded produce 300 gallons per minute at 4-5ft of distance 

IV. 	Plan Of Action 

	

1. 	A systematic flushing of the entire distribution system will be conducted annually or more often if 
required to maintain water quality. Individual sites will he flushed as needed. The flushing prograrn will 
ensure that: 

a. Dead end/ low usage mains are flushed rnonthly 
b. Drinking water standards are met 
c. Sediment and air are removed 
d. The required Free/Total chlorine residual is maintained 

	

2. 	In some instances specific areas of distribution system rnay need to be flushed more frequently to 

correct problems. These problems may include but arc not limited to the following: 

a. Air in the lines 

b. Sediment in the lines 

c. Maintaining the Free/Total Chlorine Residuals 

d. Taste, odor of color problems 
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3. Flushing will be performed by Licensed Operators and Field Technicians 

4. Following line repairs, main lines will be flushed to remove air and sediment from the repaired section 

of the line. if disinfection is necessary the line will be flushed to remove the high chlorine content. 

During flushing, water containing high chlorine concentrations should be flushed on relatively flat 

ground so as not to contaminate a receiving stream or body of water. 

5. Flushing should continue until the following conditions are met: 

a. The hydrant/blow off has been flushed for a 15 minutes 

b. The Free/Total chlorine residuals reaches a rnin of 1.0 rngil 

c. No air is detected 

d. Water is clear with no visihle sediment 

e. 	No object able taste or odor rernains 

*** Note: When flushing hydrants or blow offs that are in a grassy area that can be affected by the water a meter box 

lid will be placed in that area to prevent any damage to yard. 

V. 	Record Keeping 

Records of each flushing will be maintained on on a cloud based cornpany website and in Kardia. These 

records will include the following: 

a. Water System Name 

b. Date 

c. Time Start 

cl. Tirne Finished 

e. Blow off/ Hydrant Location 

f. 	Starting Condition 

g. Gallons Used 

h. 	The Free/Total residual after flushing 

i. 	Person responsible 
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Texas Commission on l nvirtm mental Quality 

Customer Service Inspection Certificate 

Form TCEQ-20699 - Instructions iihrea/•-i 
alressil 

TCEQ 

G-enerat histructions: 

The purpose of form TCEQ-20699 is to certify the identification and prevention of cross connections, potential 
contarninant hazards, anti illegal lead materials as per Title 30 of the Texas Administrative Code(30 TAC) 
290.46(j)(4). The form can he completed one of two ways: 

I. The form can be printed and cornpleted manually, or; 
2. The foim can he completed electronically through an electronic medium (tablet, laptop computer, etc.). 

"Ihc yellow areas on the form eau bc completed electronically. 

NOTE: The form is intended to be completed on-site ).vhile the inspection is occurring. If the IC,rm is 
completed electronicallv, the elecfremic device mast also be on-site jbr proper ase of this form. 

The form must he printed and signed by the fnspector that performed the work. The hardcopy original or a 
copy must be provided to the Public Water System (PWS) for record keeping purposes as specified in 30 TAC 
290.46(f)(3)(E)(iv). 

Specific Instructions: 

Please follow these instructions when completing Form TCEQ-20699: 

Check boxes: It- completing the form electronically, all cheek boxes arc highlighted in yellow and can 
be selected to make the desired i ndica lion. Selecting a box will insert an "X" in the box. 

9. 	Remarks: Uhc"Remarks-  section of the [ban is expandable, which means your final report can he more 
than one page. Make sure to include all pages when submirting to the local water purveyor. 

TCEQ-20699 (Rev: 11-12-15) 	 Page 1 of 2 
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Cornpliance Non-Compliance 

EJ 	 and a potential source of contamination exists. Potential 
No direct connection between the public drinking water supply 

sources of contamination are isolated from the public water 
system by an air gap or an appropriate backflow prevention 
assembly in accordance with Commission regulations. 

No cross-connection between the public drinking water supply and 
EJ 
	

a private water system exists. Where an actual air gap is not 
maintained between the public water supply and a private water 
supply, an approved reduced pressure principle backflow 
prevention assembly is properly installed and a service agreernent 
exists for annual inspection and testing by a certified backflow 
prevention assembly tester. 

No connection exists which would allow the retum of water used 
EJ 
	

for condensing, coaling or industrial processes back to the public 
water supply. 

No pipe or pipe fitting which contains more than 8.0% lead exists 
0 
	

in private water distribution facilities installed on or after July 1, 
1988 and prior to January 4, 2014. 

Plurnbing installed after January 4, 2014 bears the expected 

CI 
	

labeling indicating 50.25% lead content. If not properly labeled, 
please provide written comment. 

No solder or flux which contains more than 0.2% lead exists in 
EJ 
	

private water distribution facilities installed on or after July 
1 , 1988. 

1) 
EJ 

(2)  

EJ 
(3)  

(6)  

(4)  

(5)  

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Customer Service inspection Certificate  

Name of PWS: 
PWS ID 4: 
Location of Service:  

Reason for lnspection: 	New construction 	 0 
Existing service where contaminant hazards are suspected 	0 
Major renovation or expansion of distribution facilities 	  0 -1- 

	 , upon inspection of the private water distribution facilities 
connected to the aforementioned public water supply do hereby certify that, to the best of my 
knowledge: 

l further certify that the following materials were used in the installation of the private water distribufion facilities; 
Service lines; 	Lead-I-  El 	Copper 	Et 	PVC 1-  El 	 Other 
Solder; 	Leadt El 	Lead Free 	Solvent weld-I-  El 	Other t El 

I recognize that this document shall become a permanent record of the aforementioned Public Water System and 
that I am legally responsible for the validity of  the information I have provided.  

Remarks: 

           

           

              

              

              

Signature of inspector: 
	

Registration Number: 

Title: 
	

Type of Registration: 

I Date: 

TCEQ-20699 (Rev. 11-12-15) 	 Page 2 of 2 
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Water Sewer 
Non-metered 113 Residential 

80 or 3/4' 3"  Commercial 
1" 4"  Industrial 
I 'A" • Other 	- 0 tiler 

Total Water Connections: 	 80 
	

Total Sewer Connections: 

.e;:jt.r 	0E4( Wa  

Complete Part F for  EACH-  Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information  if  you need more space for additional systems being transferred.  

22. 	A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

	

TCEQ PWS Identification Number: :TX0210042 
	

dkit ID) 

Name of PWS: .:1=:alcewood*states_ . 

	

Date oflast TCEQ compliance inspection: 110,4P01,8 
	

(attach TCEQ leLtr) 

Subdivisions served: ,L.alcewood EstOteš, 

B. 	For Sewer service: 

TCEQ Wafer Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number:  WQ. 	 _! (8 ditut ID) 

Name of Wastewater Facility: 

Name of Permitee: 

	

Date of last TCF,Q compliance inspection: 	 

	

Subdivisions served: 	 

	

Date of application to transfer permit submitted  to TCEQ: 	 

  

 

(attach TC171).  letter) 

  

  

23. 	List the number of exisiing  connections, by mclericonneetion type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

24. 	A. 	Are any improvements required to meet TCEQ or Commission standards? 

• No 
	

Yes 

B. 	Provide details on each required major capital improvement ncutssary lo correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
Commission standards (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Description of the Capital Improvement: Estimated Completion Date: Estimated Cost: 

• , _ 	. 

..,,,, 	 • 	- 	:.! ! 
„ - 	 - 	• 

C. 	Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

No 
	

Yes: 

25, 	Does the system being transfc,Tred operate within the corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

No 	Yes: 
	

(name of municipali0  

lf ycs, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 

.PUCT Sale, Transfer, _Merger 
Pave 9 of 20 (March 201_8) 

184 



26. A. Does the system being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity 

if ycs, attach a copy of purchase agreement 

from another 

or contract, 

drinking water standards'? 

the agreement or contract? 
(if any)? 

source? 

What is 

No 	Yes: 

Capacity is purchased 

B. Is the PWS 

front: 

required to 

water 

Water: 

Sewer: 

purchase water TO meet capacity requirements or 

supply or sewer treatment purchased, per 
supplied by purchased watC.T or sewer treatment 

No 	Yes 

C. What is 
the percent 

D. Will the 

the amount of 
of overall demand 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: Om% 
Sewer: ono% 

purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No 	Yes: 

27. Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant 
area? 

have adequate capacity to mmt the current and projected demands in the. requested 

No 	Yes: 

28. List the name, class, and rew license munber of the operator that will bc responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

Name (as it appears on license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

ALL appiications require mapping information to be filed in conjunction with the ST111 application. 
29 A and 13 to determine what information is required lin. your application. Read question 

29. A. 	For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the applic.ation: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. "f he following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. If the application requests lo transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps mist be provided for each. 

ii. A hand drawn map, graphic, or diagram of the requested arca is not considered an 
acceptable mapping document. 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
Page 10 of 20 (March 2018) 	
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°Jon Nienuann, Chairman 

Emily Lindley, Comrnissioner 

Toby Baker, Executive Director 

PwS...0210042SO.,20181114_ACR 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Pmtecting reXus by Reducing and Preventing Poitudon 

November 14, 2018 

Ms, Jamie Kindred, Regulatory Compliance Manager 
Gulf Utility Service, Inc. 
PO Box 691008 
Houston, Texas 77269 

Re: 
	

Lakewood Estates - PWS ID No. 0210042 
Review of Request for Alternative Capacity Requirement 
Brazos County, Texas 
RN 102677069 i CN 603827353 

Dear Ms. Kindred, 

On October 1, 2018, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received your 
letter dated September 24, 2018, responding to the TCEQ letter dated September 14, 2018, 
which addressed your request for an alternative capacity requirement (ACR) for the Lakewood 
Estates public water system (PWS ID No. 0210042). ACRs are granted in accordance with the 
requirements specified in Title 30 of the Texas Adniinistrative Code (30 TAC) §290.45(g). The 
regulations found in 30 TAC §290.45(b)(1)(C)(j1) require connnunity groundwater public water 
systems (PWSs) serving 50 to 250 connections to comply with a total storage capacity of 200 
gallons per connection. Your letter requested that only weeldy-usage data be required for 
collection to support an ACR request for total storage capacity. 

Per a conversation between you, Stephanie Escobar, Team Leader of the Technical Review and 
Oversight Team (TROT), and TROT staff on October 25, 2018, the ACR requirement to collect 
daily usage data for an ACR request is required by xule under 30 TAC §290.45(g)(1)(0). Because 
the Lakewood Estates system is required to collect weekly data per 30 TAC 
§290.46(f)(3)(A)Mall), the approval of a temporary ACR allows the syitem to acquire the 36-
months of daily usage data that is required by rule for us to review an ACR request. Therefore, 
we are unable to approve your request to allow an ACR calculation using weekly-usage data 
for the Lakewood Estates system. Daily-usage data must be collected and submitted to the 
TCEQ TROT for a final review of your ACR request. This data nnist be submitted before your 
temporary ACR expires on January 14, 2021. 

During the conference call on October 25, 2018, you proposed the idea of utilizing remote data 
loggers to capture data at the meter remotely. We acknowledge that implementation of 
installing a data logger may take some time and may result in the 36-month collection of data 
to be completed after the temporary ACR expires. If an extension to this temporary ACR is 
required, please submit a mitten request to the TROT at the address listed at the end of this 
letter. 

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512-239-1000 • tceq.texas.gov  

How is our customer servlce? treg.texas.gov/castontersurvey  
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Ms. Jamie Kindred, Regulatory Compliance Manager 
Page 2 of 2 
November 14, 2018 

If you have questions concerning this letter, or if we can be of additional assistance, please 
contact Cecilia Chavez at Cecillagitavez@tra.texas.gov,  by telephone at (512) 239-2446, or by 
correspondence at the following address: 

Texas Commission on Environmental Qnality 
Technical Review 8r Oversight Team (MC 159) 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

If you are -unable to contact Ms. Chavez, please contact another member of the Technical 
Review and Oversight Team at 512-239-4691. 

Sincerely, 

Joe % urupp, Manager 

i 

 
Pl. I. t 1 d Technical Review Section 
Wa 	upply Division 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

JPK/cc 

Cc: 	Mr. Gregory P. Pappas, Owner, Nemo Supply, LLC, PO Box 691008 
Houston, TX 77269-1008 

4:1, our k tZ.1 
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December 15, 2017 

CERTIFIED MAIL #70171450 0000 5039 2O1.5 

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

I‘Ar. Gregory Pappas, Manager 
Nerro Supply LLC 
P.O. Box 691008 
Houston, rs: -/7269 

Re: 	Acceptance of Compliance Plan for: 
Lakewood Estates, Bra7os County, Texas 
TCEQ ID No RN fo2677o69, PWS ID No.: 0210042 

Dear 2\ Ir. Pappas: 

Thc Texas Commission on Envi:-onniental Quality (T(T.Q) Waco Regional Office has completed a 
reyiek‘ ofthe compliance plan and additional information that you sulnilitted August. 25, 2o17 and 
October 26, 2017 fur resolving the alleged violation dealing with inadequate total storage capacity. 
This alleged iolation was noted during, the im estigatiou of the akit e-rul- erenced facility 
condocted 	etultur 3, 2016. The compliance plan with the additional information appears 
to identify necessary corrective action for the alleged violation. We will monitor your progress in 
implementing the corrective action. You should submit compliance (locumentatien 
denumstrating the total storage capacit requirement has been met to Our office by Januztry 31, 
2018. Please be advised, though, that if we determine during follow-up monitoring that you are 
not working towards compliance or the problem has escalated, further enforcement action ‘vill be 
considered. 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance if) this matter and 
anticipates that you will resolve the alleged violation as required in order to protect the State's 
environment_ If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. 
Hudson Tuller in the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335. 

Sincerely, 

Richard Monreal 
Water Section Manager 
Waco Regional Office 

RM/HT/gb 
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, BRAZOS MINIM 

Additional ID(s): 0210042 

Track No: 625073 	Compliance Due Date: 01/31/2018 
30 TAC Chapter 290.415(b)(1)(0)(ii) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1371516 
	

Comment Date: 11/30/2016 

Failure to meet a total storage capacity 0200 gallons per connection. 

Community water systerns with 50 ta 250 connections must meet a total storage capacity of 
200 gallons per connection. 

During theNoventer 3, 2016 cornpliance investigation, it was noted that Lakewood Estates 
11,O0o,  gal ground water storage tank does not meet the total storage tank capacity 
requirement. Due to there being 78 active connections at least a 15,800 gal ground water 
storage tank is required. 
Investigation: 1409347 	 Comrnent Date: 04127/2017 

Failure to meet a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. 

As of the April 27, 2017, file review investigation, no compliance documentation had been 
received from Nerro Supply LC, 
Investigation: 1488736 	 Comment Date; 09/26/2017 

Failure to meet a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation showing the public water supply 
provides at /east 200 gallons per connection of storage capacity. 

Track Noi 625075 
30 TAC Chapter 290.109(d)(1)(0) 

Alleged Violation; 
Investigation: 1371616 	 Comment Date: -11/30)2016 

Failure to collect distribution coliform samples at locations specified in the monitoring plan. 

Public water systems shall collect distribution coliform samples at locations specified in the 
system's monitoring plan. 

During the November 3, 2016 compliance investigation, it was noted that none of the monthly 
distribution coliform samples were collected from locations specified In the monitoring plan. 
investigation: 1409347 	 Comment Date; 05/05.12017 

Failure to collect distribution coliform samples at locations specified in the monitoring plan. 

Monitoring requirements for microbial contaminants. Public water systems shall collect-
samples for total coliform, fecal coliform, E. coil (or other approved fecal Indicator) at 

Summary of investigation Findings 	 Pap i of 2 

investigation # 
1438785. 

Investigation uate: 11/20/2017 
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LAKEWOOD ESTATES 	 Investigationf) 1436736  
sampling sites and a sample collection scheduTe, as designated Ey the public water system, 
which are subject to review and revision as directed by the executive director. All compliance 
samples must be collected at sampling sites and a sample collection schedule that are 
representative of water throughout the distribution system and shall be reflected in the public 
water system's Sample Siting Plan and included with the public water system's monitoring 
plan in accordance with §200.121 of this title (relating to Monitoring Plans). All public water 
systems shall develop a written Sample Siting Plan as described in paragraph (6) of this 
subsettion. 

As crf the April 27, 2017, file review investigation, no compliance docurnentation had been 
received from Nerne Supply LLC. 

	

Investigation: 14,38736 	 Comment Date: 12/0712017 

Failure to collect distribution coliform samples at locations specified in the monitoring plan. 

Resolution: On August 25, 2017, the TCEQ Waco regional office recieved copies of the 
distribution coliform sample results for the months of November through January showing that 
cOlform samples are being collected from the locations specified in the monitoring plan. 

Track No: 625077 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(0(2) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1371516 	 Cornment Date: 11/30/2016 

Failure to provide water systern records at the time of an inspection. 

The public water system's operating records must be accessible for review during inspections 
and be available to the ocecutive director upon request. 

During the November 3, 2016 compliance investigation, it was noted that the following 
records were not provided: Distribution System Map, and a Drought Contingency Plan. 
Investigation: 1409347 	 Comment Date: 04/27/2047 

Failure to provide water system records at the time of an inspection. 

As of the April 27, 2017, fde review investigation, no compliance documentation had been 
received from Nerro Supply LLC. 
Investigation: 1438736 	 Comment Date: 12/07/2017 

Failure to provide water system records at the time_efan-inspeetion. 

Resolution: OrtAugest-25.r.2017`, the TCEQ Waco regional office recieved a copy pf the 
—Dišfribution System Map, and the Drought Contigency Plan. 

Summary of I nvostkiation Findings 	 Page 2 of 2 
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Complete Part F for EACH Public 'Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to iipproval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you need more space for additional systems being transferred.  

22. A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

TCEQ PWS Identification Number:  

Nanae of PWS: 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 7/?W0.11:7". 
	

(uttuch TCHQ letter) 

Subdivisions served: :"LitWO-01<;:f,o1=0*. 

B. 	For Sewer serviee: 

TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number: L: 

Name of Wastewater 

Narne of Perm itee: 

Dale of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 	 

Subdivisions served: 

Date of application to transfer permit submitted  to TCEQ: 

23. List tho number of  existing  connections, by meter/connection type, to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

Water Sewer 
Non-metered -r,  Residential 

36 5/8" or 3/4" 3,, Cormnerciat 
1" 4" Industrial 
1 1./2" Other Other 

Total Water Connections: 36 Total Sewer Corilledinriš: 

24. A. 	Are any improvements required to meet TCFQ or Commission standards? 

No 
	

Yes 

R. 	Provide details on each required major eapital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet thc TCEQ or 
Commission standards (attach any engineering reports or TCEQ approval letters): 

Description of the Capital Improvement: Estimated Completion Date: Estimated Cost: 
, . 	. 	. 	_. „ -..-, 	' 

.., 	;...., 	 ... .. 	... .4,4 ..., 
. 	.‘. , 	, 

- 	
,, 	i.,.., .. 	. 	‘'' 

C. 	Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

No Yes: 

 

   

2. 	Does the system being tt-ansferred operate within the corporate boundaries o f a municipality? 

 

rNo [  Yes: 	  

 

(name of municipality) 

  

If yes, indicate the number of customers within thc municipal boundary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
Page 9 of 20 (March 2018) 

("7 digil CD) 
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26, 	A. 	Does the system being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 

—I  No 

Capacity is purchased front 

Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or contract. 

    

Water: 

Sewer: 

B. Is the PWS required to purchase water to meet capacity requirements Or drinking water standards? 

No 
	

Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment purchased, per the agreement or contract? What is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 

_ 	Water: o.00% 
Sewer: (Ion, 

D. Will the purchase agreement or contract be translbacd to the Transferee? 

No 	Yes: 

27. Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in the requested 
area? 

No 	1  es: 

28. List. the name, class, aml TCEQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

Name as it appears on license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

41;;•,t24*,44::?rt-§:silyt-4.110.;O:ci?: 
.1 	A  ArKef; 

ALL  applications requIre mapping information to be filed in conjunction with the STM application. 
Read question 29A and B to determine tphat inprination is required for your application.  

29. A. For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping information with each of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to thc nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. "Me following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must be provided for each. 

A hand drawn map, graphic, or diagram of the requested area is not considered an 
acceptable mapping document. 

PUCT Salc, Transfer, Merger 
Pac 10 of 20 (March 2018) 
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Pralecang Texas by Redacting and Prewnting Pollution 

August 29, 2017 

CERTIFIED MALL #7017 1450 0000 5039 1711 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr..Gregory Pappas, Manager 
Nerro Supply LLC 
P.O. Box 691008 
Houston, TX 77269 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation. at: 
Little Oak Forest Subdivision, Burleson County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 102676202, TCEQ ID Nu.: 0260037 

Dear Mr. Pappas: 

On July 26, 2017, Katelyn Mehringer and Hudson Toiler of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity to evatuate compliance with applicable requirements for a public 
water supply. Enclosed LS summary which lists the inveatigation findings. During the 
investigatiOn, some concerns were noted which were alleged noncompliances that have been 
resolved as Areas of Concern based on subsequent corrective action. In addition, certain 
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required. 
Please submit to this office by November 27, 2017, a written description of corrective action 
taken and the required docummtation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for 
each Of the outstanding alleged violations. 

Tn the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including 10EQ 
rules. Please note that both the nues themselves and the agency brochure entitled Ckbtaining 
TCEQ Rules' ((I 032) are located on our agency website at htto://www„tcea,state.tx.ua  for your 
reference. grin would like a hard copy Of this brochure mailed to you, - you may call and request 
one train either the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751.-0335 ox the Central Office Publications 
Ordering Tearn at (512) 239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted 
TCEQ enfOreernent powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violations as required in 
order to protect the State's environment. If you have additional information that we are unaware 
of, you have the opportunity to contest the violations dociimented in this notice.. Should you 
choose to do so, you must notify the Waco Regional Office within. 10 days from the date of this 
letter. At that time, I will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days 
from the date of this letter. However., please be advised that if you decide to participate in the 
violation review Proeess, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the complian.ce schedule 
included in the attached Summary of Elves tigatioll Findings until an official decision_ is made 
regarding the status of any or all of the contested Violations. 

Itgl Region 9 • 6801 Sanger Ave., Ste. 2500 • Waco, TeXaS 76710-7826 • 254-751-D335 • fax 254-772:9241 

Austin Ilearicinarters: 512-239-1006 • te'etl.teXas.gOV • How ls our customer sehice? ick.texas,gov/custOiu4survey 	194 



Mr. Pappas 
Page 2 
August 29, 2017 

• " 	v Ifyao members of your staff have any Ties tionS, please feel free to contact Ms, Katelyn 

- 	Megti ill-the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335. 81t,  
Sincerely, 

Richard Monreal 
Water Section Manager.  
Waco Regional Office 

RM/ICM/gb - 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 
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Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1434827 Comment Date: 08/22/2017 

liDtAti6 a I k.-wzt 

LITTLE OAK FOREST SUBDIVISIM 	 

BURLES.ON COUNV, 

Additional ID(s): 0260037 

ogt •  

Investigation 

investiMnate:,07/26/2017 

N ING 
. 	 I TEM 

* 	• 	 • 

Track fio: 851 425 	Compliance Due Date; 11/27/2017 
30 TAC Chapter 290.48(i) 

Failure to flush dead-end mains on a rnonthly basis. 

All dead-end mains must be flushed at monthly intervWs. Dead-end lines and other rnains 
shall be flushed as needed if water quak complaints are received from the water custorners 
or if disinfectant residuals fall below acceptabie levels as specified in §290.110 of this title. 

It was noted during the July 26, 2017, compliance investigation that Little Oak Forest 
Subdivision has no documentation of flushing any dead-end mains. 
Recommended Corrective Action:, The documentation received in the TCEQ Regional Office 
on August 4, 2017, did not contain the requii-ed compliance documentation for this violation. 
Although a flushing procedure was received, 00 days of flushing records are required as 
sufficient compliance documentation. 

Track No: 851431 	Compliance Due Date: 11/2712017 
30 TAC Chaptet 290..4800) 

Alleged Violation:. 
Investigation: 1434827 	 Comment Date: 08/21/2017 

Failure to maintain a distribution system map with valves and mains indicated. 

An accurate arid up-to-date map of the distribution system shall be available so that valves 
and mains can be easily located during emergencies. 

During the July 26, 2017, compliance inspection, it was noted that Little Oak Forest 
Subdivision did not have ah up to date distribution system map wtth valves and. mains 
• indicated. 
Recommended Corrective Action: The documentat(on received in the TCEQ Regional Office 
on August 4, 2017, did not contain the required compliance documentation for this violation, 
Although an up tc5 date dittribution Map was received, mapped distribution line *es am 
required as sufficient compliance documentation. 

Traok No: 651606 	Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2017 
30 TAC Chapter 29G46(s)(1) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1434827 	 Cornment Date: 08/22/2017 

Failure to calibrate a well meter every three years. 	. 

Well meters required by §290.41(c)(3)(N) of this title shall ha calibrated at least once every 

summery of inVestgation Findings 	 • 	Page I of 3 196 



LITTLE OAK FOREST SUBDIVISION 	 Investigation # 1434827 
three years. 

During the July 26, 2017, compliance Inspection, it was noted that Little Qak Forest 
Subdivision had no documentation showing the last time the weli meter was calibrated. 
Recornmended Corrective Action: The documentation received in the TCEQ Regional Office 
on August 4, 2017, did not contain the required compliance documentation for this violation. 
Although a well meter calibration was completed, results were not within AWWA standards of 
1.5%-2.0%, 

Track No; 651612 	Compliance Due Date: 11127/2017 
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(A)(i) 

Afted 
Investigation: 1434827 	 Comment Date: 08/22/2017 

Failure to meat the minirnum Well capacity requirement. 

Groundwater supplies must meet the following requirements, 
(A) If fewer than 50 connectionš without ground storage, the systern must meet the following 
requirements: 
(i) a well capacity of 1.5 gallons per minute (gem) per cannection; 

During the July 26, 2017, compliance inspection, it wraš noted that Pills Oak Forest 
Subdivision is at 33% deficiency of supply requirements as defined in 30 TAC 290.45:The 
required production capaCity is 45 GPM for the 30 connections served. Duringthe compliance 
investlgatbin, the well productibn was determined to be 30 GPM. 
Recommended CorrectiVe Action: Submit to the TCEQ Waco Regierral Office ccimpliance 
documentation to Meet the minimum water capacity supply requirements defined in 30 TAC 
§290.45. 
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Track No:651591 
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(j) 

Alleged Violation: 
InvestigatiOn: 1434827 
	

Comment Date: 08/22/2017 

Failure to utilize chemicals conforming to ANSI/NSF standards. 

Treatment chemicals and media. All chemicals and any additional or replacement process 
media used in treatinent of water supplied by public water systems Must conforrn to 
ANSI/NSF Standard 60 for Drinking WaterTreatment Chemicals and ANS1/NSF Standard 61 
for Drinking Water Syštem Components. Confoiynance with these standards must be 
obtained by certification of the product by an organization aconadited by ANSI. 

During the July 26, 2017, compliance inspection, it was noted that Little Oak Forest 
Subdivision did not have proof of NSF certification for the sodium hypochlorlte utill4ed for 
water treatment, 
Resolution: Compliance deaumentation received in the Waco Regional Office on August 4. 
2017, provided the NSF certification for the sodium hypochlorlte. 

Track No: 661594 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(w) 

Alleged Vitliation; 
Investigation: 1434827 	 Comment Date: 08/2112017 

8ummary of invesugadon Findings 	 Page 2 of 3 



LITTLE OAK FOREST SUBDIVISION 	 Investigation # 1434827 
FaiFire to maintarn Internal procedures to nay the executive directorin case of an event th-gr—
negatively impacts the drinking water. 

All systems shall maintain internal procedures to notify the executive director by a toll-free 
reporting phone number immediately of the following events, if the event rnay negatively 
iMpact the production or delivery of eafe and adequate drinking water: 
(1) an unusual or unexplained unauthorized entry at property of the public water systern; 
(2) art act of terrorism against the public water system; 
(3) an unauthorized attempt to probe for or gain access to proprietaty information that 
supports the key activities of the public water system; 
(4) a theft of property that supports the key activities of the public water system; or 
(5) a natural disaster, accident, or actthat results In damage to the public water system. 

During the July 26, 2017, compliance inspection, it was noted that Little Oak Forest 
Subdivisfon did not have the internal procedures to notify the executive director In case of en 
event that may negatively lrnpact the production or delivery of safe drinking water. 
Resolution: Cornpliance documentation received in the Waco Regional Office on August 4, 
2017, provided the internal procedures to notify the executive director In case any of these fiVe 
events occur that may negatively impact the production or delivery of safe drinking water. 

Summary of InvostigatiOn Findings 	 Page Z of 3 	
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GULF UTIUTY 
SERVICE,IN:C 

2111455-1312 

August 4, 2017 

Katelyn Mehringer 
Comprehensive Compliance Investigation 
Little Oak Forest Subdivision 
PWS ID 0260021 

Ms. Mehringer, 

Please find the requested compliance kerns attached In reference to the Little Oak Forest compliance 
investigation on July 26, 2017. 

1. Failure to flush all dead end mains monthly. 

• We have located and repaired the broken flush valve in the system and will cornmence monthly 
flushing. Our flushing procedure is provided in Attachrnent A, page Z. 

	

2. 	Failure to maintain a distribution systern map with valves and mains. 

• The requested distribution map is provided in Attachment 8, page 5. 
3. Failure to have NSF certification. 

• We contacted our chemical supplier and had them place the correct labeling on the container. 
They provided us with an image of the placed label. This irnage has been provided in 
Attachment C, page 7. 	• 

	

4. 	Failure to maintain internal procedures to notify if these 5 events occur. 

• Our monitoring plan has been updated with the Homeland Security toll free number and will be 
available at the facility. This information has been provided in Attachment D, pages 9-14. 

5, Failure to calibrate well meter every 3 years. 

• A copy of the meter calibration record is provided in Attachment E, page 11. 

If you have any questions or concerns, feel free to conthct us. 

Sincerely, 

A1;f4/441 

Jamie KIndred 
Co rnpliance Associate 
Gulf Utility Service, inc. 

taifiiitiCdbY 
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iPari 
Dead End Flushing Procedure 

	

l. 	Goal 

The purpose of the flushing prograrn is to provide a safe high quaky water supply to the customers. Debris can 

enter and accumulate in a water distribution system. Disinfectant residuals can deplete due to low usage and 

disinfectants may combine with materials in the system to form undesirable byproducts. Each of these 

situ ations may be corrected by an adequate flushing program 

	

IL 	Flushing Points 

Each water system has its_ owp designated flushing points that will be assigned when a flushing work order has 

been created. 

	

Hi. 	Guideline: 

1., Start at or near a source of supply and work outward into the distribution system. 

2. Open the fire hydrant or blow-off valve slowly 

3. Direct flushing wate'r away from traffic, pedestrians and private property. 

4. Avoid damage to lawns and yards by the use of a meter lid to protected the grassy area that would be 

affected 

5. Avoid flooding, which can cause traffic problems 

6. Assure that the system pressure in nearby areas do drop below 138 kPa (20 psi) 

7, 	Record all pertinent data regarding the flushing operation .in the mobile app 

S. 	NOte any all repair work that is heeded 

9. 	When estimating gaHons used please use the following calculations 

Fire Hydrants: 100 Gals per foot per mln flushed. (Example: lf a hydrant is fbws 3 ft. out when flushed 

for 15 mins it would have flushed approx. 4500 gallons) 

Blow Offs: r pipes not reduced or expanded produce 300 gallons per minute at 4-5ft of distance 

	

iv. 	Plan Of Action 

1. 	A systematic flushing of the entire distribution system will be conducted annually or rnore often if 
required to maintain water quality. individual sites will be flushed as needed. The flushing program will 
ensure that: 

a. Dead end/ low usage mains are flushed monthly 
b. Drinking water standards are met 
c. Sediment and air are removed 
d. The required Free/Total chlorine residual is maintained 

2. 	in some instances specific areas of distribution system may need to be flushed more frequently to 

correct problems. These problems may include but are not limited to the following: 

a. 	Air in the lines 

b, 	Sediment in the lines 

c. 	Maintaining the Free/Total chlorine Residuals 

201 



Page 14 
cl. 	Taste, odor of color problems 

1 	Flushing will be performed by Licensed Operators and Field Technicians 

4.. 	Following line repairs, main lines will be flushed to remove air and sediment from the repaired section 

of the line. If disinfection Is necessary the line will be flushed to remove the high chlorine content. 

During flushing, water containing high chlorine concentrations should be flushed on relatively flat 

ground so as not to contaminate a receiving stream or body of water. 

5. 	Flushing should continue until the following conditions are met: 

a. The hydrant/blow off has been flushed for a 15 m inutes 

b. The Free/Total chlorine residuals reaches a min of 1.0 mg/I 

c. No air is detected 

cl. 	Water is clear With no visible sediment 

e. 	No object able taste or odor remains 

*** Note: When flushing hydrants or blow offs that are in a Grassy area that can be affected by the water a meter box 

lid will be placed in that area to prevent any damage to yard. 

V. 	Record Keeping 
Records of each flushing w111 be maintained on on a cloud based company viebsite and in Ka rdia. These 

records will include the following: 

a. Water System Name- 

b. Date 

c. Time Start 

d. Time Finished 

e. Blow off/ Hydrant Location 

f. Starting Condition 

g. Gallons Used 

h. The Free/Total residual after flushing 

i, 	Person responsible 
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Monitoring Plan for 

Name of System: Little OA Forest 

Date of Monitoring Plan: Janualy I, 2017 

PWS ID: 0260037 

Roponsible Official: Gregory Pappas 

Water Supply Contact Name: Gulf Utility Service, Inc. 

Job Title: Operator 

Mailing Address: PO Box 691008 
Houston, IX 77269 

Burleson County, Texas 

Title: Manager 

Phone Number: 281-3554312 

Apache 	OWAS and operates 1 groundwater well, 

The water system serves 75 people with 30 connections. 

A. RAW WATER SAMPLING 
We are not required to collect raw water samples. 

B. IN-PLANT SAMPUNG 
Our treatment is chlorination to &infect the water. 

C. ENTRY POINT SAMPLING 
Entry 
Point 

Sample Site 
.. • 

Source Plant Name 

EPI Simple tip on 	• Yegua Aquifer WP ill 
Pressure Tank 

, Located at 
100 Stardust circle 	. 	,. 
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Disinfectant Entering the Distribution System 

System Name: Apache Hills 
PWS ID: 0260037 
Entry Points: 1 

1. Our system uses free ohlorine in the distribution system. 
a. Frequency: Disinfectantresidual is measured once per week. 
b. Location: The residual for the 'entry point is measured at -the sample tap on the pressure, 

tank, 
c. Method: Chlorine is measured using a colorirneter/DPD; Ilach Pocket Colorimeter. • 
d. Cotnpliance Calculations: The system is in compliance _if the free chlorine residual 

entering the distribution system is over 0.2 mg/L. 	 • 

 

2. Organic ChemiCals; Inorganic Chemicals, and Radiochemicals 
a. 	Frequency: The TCEVs sampling contactor collects these samples. Letters informing us 

of changes in the sarnpling schedule are attached to the backof tlais monitoring:Plan.  
, •b: '',"Ixtcation: The contaminant concentrations for the entry point are measurecl.  at tbe 

tap on the 	 . • 
c. Method; Samples ate sent to -1 Cdttified4abEDWLCRA) by the TCEQ's sampling 

contractor. 
d. •Compliance Calculations: If the concentratiorts õf contarninants are less than the 

regUlatory maximum contaminant levels, our system is in compliance_ The TCEQ will 
inform us of violations. Copies of any letters informing us of violations vitt be attached 
in the haek of this monitoring plan, 

3. Chlorine Dioxide 
We don't use Chlorine Dioxide 

4. Chlorith 
We don't use Chlorine Dioxide 

Bromate 
-We don't use ozone. 

D. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SAMPLING 
The distribution systein r:onsists of 30 connections.' The system has I well. The Water is disinfe-Cted with free 
chlorine.. It is stored in a pressure tank. The water then goes out to the connection(s) in distribution.- 

1. Coliform Samples 
a. Frequency; We collect one coliform sample during the first week of eich month, so we have 
time to do repeats, if necessary. We rotate through the sample sites below. . 
b. Location: The sample is taken from the outside tap at the following locations. 

I. 	303 Overlook Loop, Somerville, TX 77879 

2. 301 Stardust Cirole, Somerville, TX 77879 

3. 11 5 Oak Forest Rd., Somerville, TX 77879 

4, 	108 Oak Forest Rd., Somerville, TX 77879 
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5. 	103 Sunset Lane, Sorneiville, TX 77879 . 

c. Method Coliform samples are sent to a nearby lab: 

Name of Lab: RAC Joy Inc 

Phorie: (281) 858-5988 

Mailing/Physical Address: 19020 W. Little York Rd. 
Katyt,TX 77449 

d. Comp-knee Calculations: The system is in c,amplianee if: 
- No repeat sarnpks are fecal or E. coli positive 
- No repeat following a fecal or t. coli positive routine sample is positive 	 for 
total coliform. 
- No more than one of the routine samples are total coliform,pesitive and none of the 
repeats are fecal or E. coli positive. 

2. Disinfectant Residual-Free Chlorine 
a. Frequency: The disinfectant residual, is measured at the same time as microbial samples. The 
disinfectant residual is also measured once every seven days, rotating through the sample sites. 
b. Location: The disinfectant residual is measured at the same place the microbial sample is taken, 
plus the 5 additional sites representing the whole distribution system. The other sites are the 
outside taps listed above. 
c. Method: Chlorine is measured using a colorimeter/13PD; Hach Pocket Colorimeter 
d. Compliance Calculations: The -system is in compliance with the minimum  residual requirement 
if the free chlorine residual throughout the distribution system is always greater than 0.2 mg/L. 
The system is in compliance with the maximutn  residual disinfectant level (MRDL) if the running 
annual a.verage of all samples taken in the distribution system is less than 4.0 rng/L. 

3. Disinfection Byproducts (DBPs) TIMM and I1kA.5 
a. Frequency: The TCEQ's sampling oontractor collects those samples. Letters informing us of 
changes in sampling schedule are attached to the back of this monitoring plan. 
b. Location: The sample is collected from the outside tap at the storage tank, 
c. Method: Samples are taken to a certified lab by the TCEQ's sampling contractor. 
d. Compliance Calculations: The system is in 'compliance if the running annual average of all 
samples is less than the maximum eontaminant level. The TCBQ will notify us of any violations. 

Sample Sites: 
1. 312 Oak Forest 
2. 313 Oak Forest 

4. Lead Copper 
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a. Frequency: The water system is responsible for distributing the one liter unpreserved laboratory-
grade bottles for collection of these samples. Systems must cornplete two rounds of consecutive 
six. month sampling. Systems that have completed their two rounds of initial sampling CAD be 
reduced to 1 year or 3 year sampling based on their 90th  percentile lead and copper sampling during 
their initial sampling peri o d . 
b. Location: The first draw tap samples collected from the inside plumbing (kitchen and restroorn 
sinks) shall be from sites listed on the Lead/Copper Sample Site Pool,  Selection Fortn that was 
submitted to TCEQ. When changing addresses are necessary, the water system must submit the 
updates on Forrn 20697. 
0. Method: First draw sainples are taken from an inside tap, 
d. Compliance Calculations: Action levels (ALE) for lead/copper ate based on a 90th percentile 
calculation. The action level for lead is 0.015 me, and L3 Ang/L .for coppbr. Tif a PWS exceeds 
either of the action levels, the PWS is required to sample for water quality parameters, source 
Water lead and copper sampling, and tap water lead/copper sampling as part of a corrosion control 
study. Lead action level exceedances also requires Lead Pliblic Education (LPE) to be delivered 
and pOsted. 

Sample Sites: 
LCR001- 108 Oak Forest Rd. 

2. LCR002- 208 Oak Forest Rd. 
3. LCR003- 303 Overlook Loop Drive 
4. LCR004- 402 Overlook Loop Drive 
5, LCR005- 410 Overloolc Loop Drive 

5. Asbestos 
The TCEQ haS assessed our system and determined that we have nciasbeStos concrete pipe or that asbestos 
is not regulated for our system. 

6. Chlorine Dioxide 
We don't DSO chlorine Dioxide 

7. Chlorite 
We don't use Chlorine Dioxide 

E. LAB APPROVAL FORNI 
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EPOO1 Samplo Tap (A) 

A copy of our laboratory approval form is attached as tin appendix to this monitoring plant 

Name of system: Apache Hills 
Y= Hypochlorite injection-point 
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' 	KaNten Hartnett Wsilife, athinfilt 

R. I"Rabb.' biant-texa CoMmitsimer 
Soya.rtl, Curnriesecnsr 

Cm.? Sbankit. grocu4N PirerfOr 

TEXAS COMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALM 
higactinp Tao tw Reducing and Neat! rtirtg fightlOn 

February 15, 2006 

Subject Establishment of a TCBQ Toll Free Homeland Secizity Throat Reporting Number 

Dear Water Seetor Official; 	, 

A toil-fress reporting numbcr hes bora established to leotard tha Texas Conunission on linvironmernai 
Quality (TCEQ) if your water velem has been impacted by en act dal threaten the 1iy of the. system 
to provide. Saft 2,111 adequate service. This number is behtg used is response-to .gerilii* Bill 9 parstd by 
the 19th tengular Session -of the TataS Legislature la 2005, -which requires public watix supply aad 
wastewater systems to maintairrpromiures tut:outset- the TCEQ under certain circumstances, . 

Section 341.033 ofthe klealth and Safety-Cod 	ney agSlitrAtiWil to read as follow 

(i) 	An owner, agent, =pager, operator, or ether person in cline of a public water supply system 
that furnishes Water Ike public or private use or a wastewater s,ystom that provides wastewater 
soviets Or Oldie or private U.st shall nutintabs internal procedures to notify the commissIon 
inintediatmly of the foliowing eventv, If the eVent may ma* inxpoct tho proihtetion or 
dtlimy en& and grlecpude drinking water: 
0) 	on unusual or unexplaiutainueuthurizcA =try al property of the public Neater supply or 

wastewetersystrze; 
(2) 	an gct oftetrocitin against the public water kupply or wastewater system; 
(I) 	an unzarihesized • atteript to probe for or On access to proprietary information that 

sitpporta the keysolivitles of the puhlfe Water 010 or cvastemiter system; 
(4) 	a theft of property that supports the irry activilfes of the publio water supply or 

9133Steiva1ersystcrintr 
($) 	a naturstdisatter, =him*, or riot that results ia &tor) to go public watt al** or 

• wastewater system. 

In the eveni that yew public,  Vatter supply or Wastewater system is impacted by a threat us noted shore, 
ytm may utilize a 24-hour toll-free number, 1488-777416,, wlen outwits, the TCEQ. 

If yeti' have any questions ot needmore information, please call 51=9-4651 for water supply questions 
or 512/239-4671 for wastewater questions. nook you for your varrtitale4 path:W/1141u elmthag 41.% 
Water for the state Of Teets& 	• 

Debbie lietamulallestings 
Hoineland Security Coordinator 

Sex 1,4181 øAustin, TennIFIllOgi 	532,2304060 • Internet address! www.treestateleus 
PrWaiiirg,ttkiltifrousigawbg,Ohtt 
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Attachment 



GuLr t/TILiTY Distrkt: 

PQ No.: 

Phone: 

1924 

346) 31.4-8422 

SO : ais65 

Key Map: Locat1on:1SOIVIERVILLE 

Size; 	MOdel: Serial 

Description: 

TEST METER 

Meter; 	 
MASTER 

New Meter: New Model: 

1 	 

2385698 • 
• 

New Serial it 

Customer: 

Contact: 

Address: 

ANIVAL 

1301 STARDUST 

LITTLE OAK FOREST 

7/28/2017 

I Stott 

Size: 

z t 
Read: 
20880.7 

New Read; 

Date: 

Tech: 

taNT 
\wwyirAccurpgrropt..0.o.trr 

SERVICE ORDER 

Work completed: 

TESTED METER AT; 10.8% 

Incomplete: Complete Date: 8/3/2017 

Notes: 
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, 	BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - "VIEW ENTITY 	 Pap 1 of 1 

T'EXAS SECRETARY of STATE 
ROLANDO B. PABLOS 

UGC 1 Business Organizations  I Trademarks  J  Noltary  I Account  I Heto/Fvc  I Briefcase i L.09 out 
BUSINESS ORGANIZATIONS INQUIRY - VIEW ENTITY 

Elting Number: 
	

Entity Type: 	Domestic Limited Liability Company (u.c) 
Original Pate of Filing: Febru r, W:11 

	
Entity Status: In existence 

Formation Date: 
	

N/A 
Tax ID: 
	

FEIN: 
Duration: 
	

Fet poLudI 

Name: 
	

Nerro Supply, LLO 
Address: 
	

PO BOX 89•10OB • 
HOUSTON, TX 77289-1008 USA 

REGiSTERED AWNT FILING NISTORY NAMES 
ASOCIATED 

MANAGEMENT 	ASSU.MEO NAMES 	ENTITIES 

Last Update Name TItte AddresS 
September 4, 2013 GREGORY PAPPAS MANAG ER 718 WESTCOTI" arreEr 

HOUSTON, TX 77007 USA 
September 4, 2013 COARLEIE GASTP ER MANAGER P,O. BOX -1829 

SPRING, TX 77383 USA 

Order 

 

Return to Search 

  

Instructions: 
ft To place an order for additional Information about a filing press the 'Order button_ 

SeSS6n (de: 02'2111- KO-S03 

216 
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Csntral Registry Internal Reporting Query 
	

Page 1 of 1 

aStio n 	Cornmants 

4o1n Qgir Peg* 	Program Aran Ss.rch 

Regulated Entity Detail 

Regulated 
Entity 
Plante: __ 

irrn.e oAK FOREST suloonasrON 	 RNt 

, 

RN3.02.6762O2 

Status: Active 	 Statu$ Comment I Stand Alone: N 

Physical 
Address: 

No physical or street address on file. County: BURLESON 

Physical 
Location;  

NO ADDRESS ON Fag 

Nearest 
City: Statot TX-1 4p Cadet_ 

Latitude:  	  LoogItoda:  

1-1 of 1 Re cards 

Affiliated Customers jlJ 

CN Numb et Customer' 	,... Role Begin Dote End Date RE Comp Hist 

V7403E127311 EIIRRO SUPPLY ; s C.  OWNER 09/1Y/2E15 12f E2p000 N/A 

program Interests 

Program RE Type ED Typa Addn 
ID 

•ddn ID 
status 

Alt RE 
•Name 

Custotner Name Befifn Date 
(CR) 	 - 

End Date 

View 
'Issued 
To' 
History 

poatictraTiin 
sySrtM/WvrLY 

srre REGISTRATION OM •Zz lšl nesronstoLc 
PARTY 

.#iiEa 	ovov Epos- 
l 	/22),  201V 

rbitivIai,Ldiss al 
, 

PUEILTC WATER 
SySIEMiSUPPIN 

ME FICIIRTRATION E1ERE47  ACME OWNER Narra &Not* 1,1 C 	09/23f2161.5 - 
, 	. 	, 	12/31/3000 

WATEN 
LaCINE1NG 

ogOANIZAtION 1,1CtriSer 0164,03, !MOWS 
I 

. 

'rho euttormir Noma diSplayad may be, du:trent from tilt Cuitcmer Nome Essodated with /ha Add eon al W. Ills Rama may bastilfferent Sae to.ownershfp changes, 
regal narne changes, gr other adrninNtrattae chsageS4 

,,, 	 ". 	,, 	" 	4  ;."" 	 ,,,,,, 	Y." ••••• 	 ,, 

ske Heb, Nwialmay f Web Po"dr.sl goassIbRIty 	rivanart with Trraercj TCECtkamrlend 5,.ntriw l toqtart tlo fpntratculstr, 
SCatewide Wow DimonJ ItmixtislinecorleiL ?Ski- StakEwlea  ATVIlvP I Timulfcatatns_BNIal 

k) 2001-2017 TaxaŠ Omnrnisbk4 On EsuironMantal CNSIIY 

rn:„...4. 	 -I.-- 	 C•-ael 
217 



Certified 1,1ai1 Fee 

m Szt+AlCes ec Foes (cock box, sofffo Appropruto) 
0 Mom fle•colptOrdoopy) 	* 	  
EIROurn tioce0 Oboottontol 	* 	  
EiCorillodMiaRauttkrtnd Degffire 4 	 
DAduit tkpaltmoRoqu'red 	$ • 	  

El  AduiSionatum Reatrietcci nallsory is 	  

izt Postage 

t•-
.
;! 
 l  po

,
st eris 

  MR GREGORY PAPPAS 
I
t
°

ta 
	

,7  MANAGER 
santTo 	NERRO WPM' ILC 

t:3-1 	p0 'BOX 6931.008 
HOUSTON TX 77269 

P •-!,utirl 3300, Apry 	P7s,s? acer.4 ep. • 	24e Reiicrše.fc• Ir!statqfprIS. 

Domestic Retkip Fistelpt 

• „ 	- 

SEN DER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

at:Domple1eitem6 1, 2, and 3. 
Print your name and address on the iwerse • 

so that We can return the card to you. — --
a Attach this card to the back of the meliplece, . 

on the front If space permits. 	- 

111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

39' 	1711 	,-‘nualive% nomad miirry ,13;illiturattentarnati 1"- 	*Daly 

701? 1450 0000 50 	 $04-tumemomer 

1, Mate. Actd(05,50- t4̀. 	  

MR GREGORY PAPPAS 
MANAGER. 
NERtO SUPPLY .f..LC 
PO 80X 691008 
IIOUSTON TX 77269 

SEP 1:1 2017 

TCEQ 
WACO - RP,CloN  

pdoWty Mao 6:presse 
Peziult 5ignettire 	 4 Registered Meru 
Adetttimeturoliestrieted Dalkety, 	ciMi

n
st:

y
redMaRftected 

cÌ ceditied Ma144 
9580 e4o2 3043 7124 8774 75 	ri.9.011inv geode*: paw 	Eniedin Fratotfor 

0,16i
i
r
rear Restricted Delivery 	Restdded Doilverf 

•i 

compa-rE THIS SEMON Of.I PEUVERY 

fahA OMAYI,  
B. lieedved bY (Pfintod Warns) 

Do El Agent 
171 Addrowee 

C. D te q Rarely 

	

y2 
• 	

• 

a. 	d 	 di 011111,i." rj 	l Yes 

	

If Y 	.10-9tr 	e or 	No 

4.  
t 

PS Fomt 3811, July 2015 laS14 7630-02-000-9053 

Postale* 
liore 

USPostI .§eriricem  • 
CEFiTIF1ED MA11.P .RECEIPT 	... 

jFat,  Elsolivery informatioloisit cur web:lite at witrei.ctspe,comP.',  

OFFICIAL, US,E  
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July 26, 20:1/ Little Oak Forest Subdivision 
PWS 0260037 
Burleson county 
Katelyn Mehringer 

Well 1 
GO2GOLWA 
PEOThattfoll 

30  Wm 

fs? 

Distribution 
EP001 

30 connections 

Pag131 
19 



-Yvt 0.41.4mtio _ 

11 566 gallons 	 ST 
	

'well site 

Name of System: 	Little Oak Forest Subdivislon  

CCN Number: 	NA 	 PWS ID: 	200037 	. 

Classification: 	Not ApplIcable 	Type: 	Community 

Region NuMber: 	9  

Interconnect with Other PW$: 	No 	Name of PWS I1C: 	Not applicable 

Type WO: 

Retail Service COnnectIons: 	30 	Retail Meters: 	30 

Retail Population: 	75 - 

Wholesale Master Meters: 	0 	 Wholesale Service Connections: 

Wholesale PopUlation: 	0 

Total Well Capacity: 	30 GPM 0.0432 MGD 

Raw Capacity: 	 0 GPM 0 MGD • 

Total Elevated Storage; 	0.00 MG 	Total Storage Capacity; 

Pressure Tank Capacity: 	0.001560 
0.00 MG 

Maximum Daily Usage: 	0.0054857 MGD 	Date: 	03/27/2017 

Average Daily Usage: 	0.0029 MGD 	Time Period: 	07/01/2016to 06/30/2017 

Wholesale Contract: 	 No 	Maximum Purchase Rate ; 

No. of Samples Required; 	 1 	No. of Samples Submitted: 

No. of Raw Samples Required: 	0 	No. of Raw Samples Submitted: 

Non-Comm Dates of Operation: 	09109/9999 to 09/09/9999 

Not 
applicable 
1 

0 

WATER STORAGE TANKS 

WATER SOURCES 

WO, Arii•eM-AVNigifealiM: MIPA, 	 itil•c-PLr%  Tri:Vggr.,/-474-4r.if°41 
G0260037A 	Wen No. 1 

	
main plant Penrianent submersible 30 	 - 07/26/2017 

SYSTEM CAPACITIES 

Pressure Plane Number: 
	

1 
	

Name: Llttle Oak Forest Subd. 

NOWAT.UMal ti,v, . 	 Pgioxitfi • 

Well Production 
	

1.6 	GPM Conn X 30 
	

Conn = 45 
	

GPM 30 GPM 

Elevated PreSsure Storage 50 (Pi) 	Gal/Conn X 30 
	

Conn = 0.001500 
	

MG 0.001566 MG 

Ground/Total Storage 	NA 	Gal/Conn X Conn = 

Conn = 

 

MG 

GPM 

 

Service Pump Capacity 	NA 	GPM/Conn X 
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Service Pump Peaking Factor NA 	MDDI1440 X 
	

GPM 

Tested PSI; 52 Tested CL2: >2.20 Free Location: 115 Oak Forest Road 

.•• 

•tr- 

- • 	• 
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Ail Water System Contacts 
Type Contact 	ir-- 	Conununication 

AC - Adminisirative 
Contact - OWNER 

PAPPAS, GREGORY, P 
PO BOX 691008 

HOUSTON, TX 77269-1008 

Electronic 	pe Value 
Phone Type Value 

BUS - Business 281-355-1312 
FAX - Facsimile 281-283-4844 

FC - Financial Contact 

_ 

GULF UTILITY SERVICE INC 
PO BOX 691008 

HOUSTON, TX 77269-1008 

Phone Typ e Value  BUS - Business -84-2,--653,--40t4-  

ONV - Owner 
NERIZO SUPPLY LLC 

PO BOX 691008 
HOUSTON, TX 772694008 

Phone Type Value 
BUS -13usiness 281-355-1312 

Pws - Public Water 
System Contact - 
'OPERA-TIEN& 
r-MANACTER-- 

rmokrt dk 1--ram it 
 i - ' t 1 	5-1r-ARE-• 

PO BOX 691008 
HOUSTON, TX 77269-1008 

Electronic Type Value 
Phone Type Value 

BUS - Business -85-2-696:9-175.3- 
BUS - Business 281-355-1312 
MOB - Mobile  -1817:832.9-29-1-- 

sg3 

612.1-113.1; 

39(4,•361) )14. 

TCBQ - SUMMARY SBEET TEST 
	

Page 1 of 3 

Texas Commission Du Office of Water Public DrinldnK Water Section Environmental Ouality 

County Man of TX Water System Search Office of Compliance and 
Enforcement 

08/16/2017 
	

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
02:08:14 
	

DWW Water System Summary Sheet 

WS ID PWS Name Central R.egistry 
RN 

ri(0260037 LITTLE OAK FOREST SUBDIVISION RN102676202 

Organization/Customer * Central Registry 
CN 

ERR.6- SUPPLY LLC CN603827353 
*Regulatory mail will be addressed to this organization/person 

 

Number Operator Grade 

6cAtotit MIA 
Cutss c Woukf ofewor iNcor/511/4 

olkkes 	ir 
C 	s 	W0,44-f IOWA/1'6r 14  &9015-q-6) 3 

Water Operator Licenses 

fitoripull Av.dttoiAuf 
api5s -ybkr-  opetAhr aG/005 

No Licensing Data for this PwS 

netimix0 frtekn 1-4.-vac crn,N21111171V iTRP,InniaRTIAret ; en% irrmexrc 	twet-A114.1-=71qXr+IfiC1t0<ro 
	otrionii 
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Owner Type 

Investor Owned 

Owner Type Options: COUNTY, DISTRICT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, 
INVESTOR OWNED, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERICAN, 
PRIVATE, STA 	ll GOVEMMENT, WATER. SUPPLY CORPORATION 

System Type Options: COMMOWIY, TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY, 
C - Community PON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENT/NON:CONIKUNITY 
System Type 

Activity Status 
A - ACTIVE 

Inactivation Date 

TCEQ - SUMMARY SIIEET TEST 
	

Page 2 of 3 

Population 
pe 

Population 
Served 

# of 
Connect 

# TIC 
w/other PWS 

Residential Fi 
50 

Total 
Product 
(MGD) 

	. 	 
Average 
Daily 
Consump, 

x  Ma Daily 
Dm eand (MGD) 

Total 
Storage 
(4G) 

Elev. 
Storage 
:(MG) 

Service 
Pump 
Cap. 

Max.Purchase 
Cap,04GD/GPM) 

Pressure 
Tank 
Cap. 
(MG) 

"tie' 
MGD  

(44°21.9  
MGD  

fkeett-misco 
Occurred on 
.06749124-14 il 

a.m. 
MG 

tp.ott3/ ao02 41 	bavq,65-1, 

Last Surve Date Surveyor Survey Type Region County 

11/25/2014 GEORGE LOGAN EIMMIZZal WACO BURLESON 

11/3012011 RICK CIAMPI 	_ 0=EPAP ACO URLESON 

02/12/2009 RICHARD, D MONREAL Sanitary Survey WACO BURLESON 

q-24-11- 	feak,ttfet  tvit h rtyr 	tt, 	 SS- 

. 
_ 	(Treatment Pla!i_t)' 

fry  
Ell' Point 

EP Name/Source 
Summation 
(Activity Status) 

Plant Name 
(Activity 
Status) 

Plant 
Num 

Chemical 
Mon Type 

Csherni 	Distribution 
al?3/3e 

 
Mon Type Point 

Dist 
sample  
Point 

EMI. 
TRT-TAP / Ground 
Water(A)  PLANT(A) TF,1712 NO NO 

It 	 

httn://d.ww2.-tcea.-texas.gov/DWW/JSP/DataShcet.isb?tirmsvs  is numbet.737.Artinwsvs 	R/160017
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TCEQ - SUMMARY SHEET TEST 
	

Page 3 of 3 

L___Trai_n_:,1named 

(Treatments 
Disinfection 

Zone 
Treatment 
Sequence Objective Process Treatment 

it 	null null D 423 HYPOCHLORINATION, PRE 

_ 
Active Sources  

Source 
umber 

Source Name (Activity Status) Operational 
Status 

Source 
Type epth Tested GPM Rated GPM 

00260037A 1 - STARDUST A P G la GPM 27 GPM  

DrifDate Source Suminary  
01/01/1913 
GPS Latitude 
decimal) 

GPS Longitude 
(decimal GPS Elevation GPS Date 

30.344454 -96.659979 0 08/20/2009 Not Purchasing 

    

nactive/Offline Sources)  
Name j 	Status _ 

  

SourceNumber 

    

— 	1  
Code Evlanations 	 I 

Monitoring Type Codes: (GW) GROUNDWAIER. , (GUP) GROUNDWATER UNDER THE 
INFLUENCE - PURCHASED , (SWP) SURFACE WATER - PURCHASED , (GU) 
GROUNDWATER UNDER. THE INFLUENCE OP SURFACE WATER , (N) NO SOURCES , 
(SW) SURFACE WATER 
Activity Status Codes: (A) ACTIVE , (D) DELETED/DISSOLVED , (I) INACTIVE , (P) 
PROPOSED , 	 _ 
'Operational Status Codes: (E)EM—ERGENCY-, (I) INTERIM/PEAK (0) OTHER , (P) 
PERMANENT , (S) SEASONAL 	 . 
Source Types: (G) GROUND WATER , (S) SURFACE WATER , (U) GROUND WATiR 
UNDER THE INFLUENCE 

)11Vin ri 	laW -1-((-. 
End of Report. - 	1 /41  

71iltre-time of your query this data was the most 'current information available from our database, 
which is in real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-you for 

using DWW.  

http://dww2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/JSP/DataSheet.jsp?tinwsys  is_ nurnber--7328ainwsys st... 8/16/2017 224 



Water 
Non-metered 
	 or 3;4" 

Total Water Connections: Sc Total Sewer (Monet:lions: 

SeNver 

4," 
Other 

Residential  
Commercial 
Industrial  
Other 

Description of the Capital lmprovemen : Estìnited Completion Da e: 	Estimated Cost: 

 

Part F: TCEQ Public Water System or Sewer (Wastewater) Information 

  

Complete Part F for  t,LACH  Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if  you need more  space for additional systems being transferred. 

1•,. A. For Public Waicr Sysleni (PWS): 

"fCEQ PWS Identification NThubcr: TX1700148 (7  dif:ir (11)) 

    

Name of PWS: Loch Ness Cove Subdivision Water System 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 2/10/2017 	 iatto2hTCLI)levco 

Subdivisions sei-ved: Loch Ness Cove 

B. For Sewer service: 

TC1-1) Water Quality (WQ) Disellarv,e Permit Number: WQ 

 

(S dirir fD) 

  

Name ofWastewater 

Nmne of Permitee 

Date of last TCFQ compliance inst,ection: 

Subdivisit ons served: 

Date of application to transfer permit mrbini//cd  lo TCFQ: 

       

       

  

tattadi TCFQ 

  

       

       

        

23. 	List the number of existiii,s,  connections, by meter/corinectiou type. to be affected by the proposed transaction: 

74. A. 	Are any improvements required to meet TCFQ or Commission standards? 

LIN No 1 
	

Yes 

i. 	Provide details On each required major capilal improvuinent necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCFQ or 
Commission standards (attach any engineering reports or TCFQ approval lcNiers). 

C. 	Is there a moratorium on new connections? 

NC No 	1 1  Yes: 

75. Does the system being transferred operate within die corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

No 
	

Yes. 	 (name of numicipality) 

If yes, indicate the number of customers within the municipal boundaiy, 

Water: 	 Sewer: 

Pt VT Sale, Transfer, Merger 	 225 
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Water: 0.00% 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 

Sewer: 

Name (as it appears ou license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

26. 	A. 	Does the system being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 

	

No 
	pi  Yes: 	1:1 yes, attach a copy of purchase agreernent or contract. 

Capacity is purchased from: 

Water: 

Sewer: 

	

B, 	Is the PWS required to purchase water to meet capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

	

I  No 
	

Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment purchased, per the agreement or contract? What is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer treatment (if any)? 

D. Will the purchase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

t 
No 
	

Ycs: 

27. 	Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet the current and projwted demands in the requested 
area? 

No 	L.. 
1 Yes: 

28. 	List the name, class, and TCEQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer uti I ity service: 

er'14r14Vrteif :4"I A;VV -.. >g- 

Alr J.  applications require mapping information to be filed in eonjmietion with the STM application. 
Read question 29 A and B to determine what information is required for  your application.  

29. 	A. For applications requesting to transfa an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapping information with cacti of the seven (7) copies of the application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should bc adhered to: 

If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must bu provided for each. 

A hand drawn rnap, graphic, or diagram of the requested area is not considered an 
acceptable mapping docamcnt. 

PUCT Sale, Transfc,T, Merger 	 226 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.R., Cc 	.jian 
Toby Baker, commissioner 	- 
Jon Iiierrnann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, r.E., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

May 1, 2017 

1*. Gregory P, Pappas, Manager 
Nerro Supply LLC 
PO Box 691008 
Houston, Texas 77269 

Re: 	Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated Auvst 23, 2017: 
Loch Ness Cove Subdivision Water System, on. Calvary Rd. before Invermark Way 
Regulated Entity No.: 101178192 TCEQ ID No.: 1700148 Investigation No.: 1408981 

Dear Mr. Pappas: 

On February 10, 2017, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Houston Region 
Office received adequate compliance documentation to resolve tbe alleged violation 
documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on 
August 3, 201.6_ Based on the information submitted, no further action is requked concerning 
this investigation_ 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistame in this matter arid 
your compliance efforts to ensure protection 'of the States environment. If you or members of 
your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Alethea Seals in. the Houston 
Region Office at (713) 767-3595. 

Sincerely, 

Julia Thorp, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region_ Office 
Texas Cotattlis si on. on Environmental Quality 

JT/AS/djh 

cc: 	Harris County Public Health and Environ-rnental Sexvices 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation Findings 

TCLI Reeort 12• 542,5 Polk St., Ste. H • Fictusto3, Texas rou3-3.452_ • 73-767-3500 • Fax 713-767-352o 

.Austie Headquarters: 512-239-woo . tceq.texaslov - How ls our customer service? f%leq.texas.gov/custamersurvor  
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Description  of the Capital Improvement: Estimated Completion Date: 	Estimated Cost: 

Part F: TCEQ Public Water System or Sewer (Wastewater) Information 

Complete Part F for  EACH  Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if you need more space for additional systems being transferred.  

22. 	A. 	For Publ:c Water System (PWS): 

TCEQ PWS Identifica:ion Number: TX0360108 	(7 digit ID) 

Name of MS: Lost Lakes 

Date of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 3/17/2016 (aitech i(EQ I.4tcr) 

Subdivisions served: _Lost Lakes 

 

B. 	For Sewer service: 

        

TCEQ Water Quality (WQ) Discharge Permit Number:  WQ  

 

(S digit [Di 

    

ame of Wastewater Facility: 

Name of Permitee: 

Date of last TCEQ conTlianec iru.tpcctictn  

Subdivisions served: 

Date of application to transfer permit submitted  to "VCR). 

        

        

  

TCFQ 

    

        

        

23. List the ntnnher of  existing  connections, by meter/connection type, to he HíïcciccJ by the proposed Transaction, 

Water Sewer 
Non-metered Residentit,C, 

47 5/8-  or 3/4" Commercial 
1- 4.  Industrial 
1 Other Other 

Total \Valor Connections: 47 Total Sewer Connections: 

24. A. 	iVe any improvements required to inter "FCh(,) or Commission slandards? 

No 	tYes 

B. 	Provide details on each required major capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the 'UCH) or 
Commission standards (attach any engineering reports or 'MEC) approval lei ;ors): 

C. 	Ts there a moratorium on new connections? 

No 	_1 Yes: 

25. Does the system being transferred operate within the corporate houtIda ri es of a municipality? 

No Yes: 
	

(name of nninicipality)  

 

ycs, indicate the number of customers within the municipal howidary. 

Water: 	 Sewer: 
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Sewer: ít C:rA 

Amount in Gallons Percent of demand 
Water: OOM 

Name (as it appears on license) Class 1.ieense No. Water or Sewer 

2 6. 	A . 	Does the system being transferred purchase water or sewer treatment capacity from another source? 

	 to 	L 1 Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy olporehase ag-reement or contract. 

Capacity is purchased from.: 

Water: 

Sewer: 

B. ts the PWS required to purchase water to !rico eapaeily raluiroments or drinking water standards? 

No 
	

Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment purchased, per the agreement or contrael? VVhat is 
the percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer rreattnent (if any)? 

Will ifie pureliase agreement or contract be transferred to the Transferee? 

No 
	

Yes: 

27. Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant }lave adequate capacity to meet the current and projected demands in tlic rcquested 
area? 

I 	 \To r- Ycs: 

   

       

28. List tho name, class, and TCEQ license number of the operator that will be responsible for tl c operations of the water or 
sewer 	scrivicc: 

Part G: Mapping & Affidavits 

A1,1  applications rcquirc mapping informaaua to be filed in conjunction with the STINI application. 
Read question 29 Á and B to determine what infOrmation is required for your application. 

29. A. For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCNI, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the followinR 
mapping mformation with each of the seven (7) copies of the application. 

1. 	A genei al location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest county 
boundary, city, or town. the following guidance should be adhered_ to: 

i. 	If the application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both water and sewer, 
separate maps must be provided for each. 

A hand drawn map, graphic, or diatt-rani of the requested area is not considel ed an 
acceptable mapping document, 

PUCT Sale, Transfer, Merger 
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P, E Chairman 
To by 8a ker, Commissioner 
Jon N ie mann, Commissirmer 
Rithard A. iiycle, P.E., Executive Director 

COPY 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

February 27, 2018 

Mr. Charles Peterson, Principal 
Nerro Supply, LLC 
P.O. Box 6911)08 
Houston, Texas 77269-J.008 

Re: 	Notice ot Compllance with.gotiee Of Violation {NOV) dated May 11, 2016: 
LOST Lakes, 2. 19. Lost Lake Drive, Baytown, Chambers County, Texas 
Regulated 	10.1207751 
TCEQ ïD No.: M0.108 	Jrivestia tltatt\10.: 14.60572. 

Dear Mr. Peterson: 

On ykOkusE7 2017, the Tem16 commispn on Environmental. -Quality CyCp.), HOuston Region 
Ofr1ce7.:ceiNtta.acitR9litite 	i1,znt do.curnentUtiOn to TOsolve the alleged v1olttion documented 
during the irivestiOt1bn of the above-xderenced regulated entity conducted on Manb 
Based on the iliformation 	iited to kirsher 'action 10 reqUired Coneetang thì. investigOon, 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciateS ?Our assistance in thls matter and 
your ,comfaiguice effbrts- t9 6nsure protection of the Stat,e11.13 etivir04.104t. If .y•ou or In.calbers of 
your staft hasig_ any guestions, please feel free to contact Ms. Chisara Anoruo in the Houston 
Region ofnce at (71.1) 4'04942, 

/ 
) 

A nchia p1keJ, Team Leader 
Public Water Supply 
Houston Region Office 

r.s/CA/dp 

Enclosure: S uniinciry of Investigation Hndings 

cc: 	Chambers County finvironmental fleth & Pernutting 
P.O. BOX 1_180, An'iihirag, TX 775141-1180 

TCE(2 Regiozt I? • 5425 39F1 s1 ,$trt. H • Houston, Tows 77O23-1452 71.;:1-767-35oo • Fs>: 713-767-a620 

I ryte o'nv • 1715w iN nay cuAtorner service? tectif.texcl.gOvieustornenurveY 
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ATIARE'Š 

, CHAMBERS COUNTY, 

Additional IOW: 0360108 

investigatiiin # 

lnvestloatian
140672,  

uate: 12/27/2017 

' IE 
- ..r 

00197R 

1/01 cigijAkftelitriVir=treat- 
viEtttQw.57., M:19 	Y 

Track No: 602742 
30 TAC Chapter 290.121(a) 

Alleged Violation: 

investigation: 13191 50 
	

Comment Date: 05/01/2016 

Monitoring Plan 
Failure to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan. The plan shall ide»tify 
all bacteriological and chemical locations, describe the sampling frequency, and specify the 
analytical procedures and laboratories to be used to comply with monitoring requirements. 
The completed plan rnust be retained at each water plant, and made available for review 
during succeeding investigations. 
investigation: '1423679 	 Comment Date: 07/1312017 

Failure to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring plan. The plan shall identify 
all bacteriological arid chemical locations, describe the sampling frequency, and specify the 
analytical procedures and laboratories to be used to comply with monitoring requirements. 
The completed plan must be retained at each water plant, and made available for review 
during succeeding investigations. 

During the File Record Review on July 5, 2017, It was noted that a Monitoring Plan had been 
submitted, However, the plan was lacking required information. The plan must contain a 
complete list of disinfectant sampling locations and a distribution map with sampling locations. 
Investigation: 1460572 	 Comment Date: 12/27/2017 

ivionitoring Plan 
Failure to develop and maintain an up to date system monitoring pian. The plan shail identify 
all bacteriological and chemical locations, describe the sampling frequency, and specify the 
analytical procedures and laboratories to be used to comply with monitoring requirements. 
The completed plan must be retained at each water plant, and made available for review 
during succeeding investigations. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a letter certifying that a system monitoring plan has 
been cornpleted OR a copy of Monitoring Plan to verify compliance. The plan must contain a 
complete list of disinfectant sampling locations and a distribution map with sampling locations. 
Resolution: On August 7, 2017, the Texas Commission on Environrnental Quality (TCEQ) 
Houston Region received, via ernail, a copy of Lost Lakes Public Water Supply (PWS) system's 
monitoring plan. 

Summary of investigation Findings 	 Fags 1 of 1 	
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49 Total Sewer Connections: To'.al Water Connections: 

49 

Water  
I\ on-metered 

or 
4" Industrial 

Other 

Sewer 
Residential 
Commercial 

Other 

Description of the Capital Improvement: Estimated Completion Date: Estimated Cost: 

Part F: TCEQ Public Water System or Sewer (Wastewater) information 

Complete Part F for EACH Public Water or Sewer system to be transferred subject to approval of the transaction. 
Attach a separate sheet with this information if von need more space for additional systems being transferred. 

22. A. 	For Public Water System (PWS): 

TCFQ PWS Tdontifiealion Number: TX1980017 	 (7 dilt I))) 

Name oFPWS: Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 

Date of last TCFQ compliance inspi;elion: 7/26/2017 	 k.rico 

Subdivisions served: Oak Forest Lakeway Manor 

B. 	For Sewer service: 

TCFQ Wii ui Quality (WQ) Discharile Permit Number:  WQ 
	 ID) 

Name of Wastewater Facility: 

Name of Pet-minx: 

Dae, of last TCEQ compliance inspection: 

Subdivisions served: 

Date ofapical ion lo íraiislr peniril submitted  to TCEQ: 

     

     

  

{a:lae3 tCE() Ictier; 

 

     

     

     

      

23. List the number of 	 corrneci ions, by metcr/connection type, to be affected by the proposed traiisat:lion: 

2-1. 	A. 	Are any improverneril icquireAl to meet TCEQ or Commission standards? 

	 No [ 	 Yes 

B. 	Provide details n;icacti rcquired iiìijor capital improvement necessary to correct deficiencies to meet the TCEQ or 
Commission standards (attach any enc,incering reports or TCEQ approval l_etters): 

C. 	is there a moratorium on new connections? 

111 No 	 cs: 

5. 	Does the system being translerred operale within thc corporate boundaries of a municipality? 

No 
	

Yes: 	 Wan le of n 

If yes;  indicate the number of customers w itl lin the municipal boundary. 

Water: 	 SONer: 

PUCT SaJe, Transfer, Merver 	 232 
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Amount in Gallons Percent of derafInd 
a po% 
a,co% 

Water: 
Sewer: 

26. 	A. 	Does the system being transfes.-red purchase water or scwcr treatment capacity from another source? 

No 
	

Yes: 	If yes, attach a copy of purchase agreement or contract. 

Capacity is purchased fronl: 

Water: 

Sewer: 

B. Is the PWS required to purchase water to meet capacity requirements or drinking water standards? 

_ 	No I 	. Yes 

C. What is the amount of water supply or sewer treatment pureliased, per the agreement or contract? What is 
the. percent of overall demand supplied by purchased water or sewer iTeatinen (if any)? 

D. Will the purchase agreement or contract be tt-ansferred to the Transferee? 

No 	Yes: 

27. 	Does the PWS or sewer treatment plant have adequate capacity to meet ilk.; cun-eni and prej wted demands in the requested 
arca? 

No 
	

Y es: 

28. 	List the name, class, and TCFQ license number of the operator that will be respollsible for the operations of the water or 
sewer utility service: 

Name (ts it appears on license) Class License No. Water or Sewer 

Part G: Mapping & Affidavits 

Alt  applications require mapping information to be tiled in conjunction ,,vith the STIVI application. 
Read question 29 A and B to determine what information is required your upplicution.  

For applications requesting to transfer an entire CCN, without a CCN boundary adjustment, provide the following 
mapoing intbrmation with each of the seven (7) copies of thc application: 

1. 	A general location (small scale) map identifying the requested area in reference to the nearest comm.' 
boundary, city, or town. The following guidance should be adhered to: 

i. 	11 flie application requests to transfer certificated service areas for both watct al al sower, 
separate rnaps must tic providul for each. 

A hand drawn map, graphic, or diag,-am of the reqtmsted area is not considered an 
acceptable mapping document 
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&pin W. Shaw, Ph.D., P. chairman 
Toby Baker, Commissioner 

" Jon Nie!rmann, Commissioner 
Richard A. Hyde, RE., Executive Director 

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution 

August 29, 2017 

'CERTIFIED MAIL #7016 3560 0000 0381_ 6477 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Gregory Pappas, Manager 
Nerro Supply LLC 
P.O. Box 691008 
Houston, TX 77269 

Re: 	Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: 
Oak Forest Lakeway Manor, Robertson County, Texas 
Regulated Entity No.: 102688140, TCEQ ID No.: 1980017 

RECEIVED 

SEI Ií  6 2018 

TCEo 
CENTsALPLE ROM 

Dear Mr. Pappas: 

On. July 26, 2017, Katelyn Mehringer and Hudson Tuller of the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced regulated entity.to  evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a pubItc 
-water -supply. Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the 
investigatiOn, some_ concerns were .noted which were alleged noncompliances that _have been 
resolved as Areas :44, Concern based on subsequent corrective action. in addition, certain 
outstanding alleged *lotions were identified for which compliance documentation is required. 
Please submit to this office by November 27, 2017, a written description of corrective action 
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for 
each of the outstanding alleged violations, 

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, ineluding TCEQ 
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining 
TCEQ Wes (G/ -032) are located on our agency website at htto://www.tceq,state.beus  for your 
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed tO you, you may tall and request 
one from either the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335 or the Central Office Publications 
Ordernig Tearn at (512) 239-0028. 

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has granted 
TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental 
regulatory requirements. We anticipate that yoU will resolve the alleged violations as required in 
order to protect the States environment. If yOu have additional information that we are unaware. 
of, you have the opportunity to contest the Ablations documented in this notice. Should you 
choose to do so, you must notify the Waco Regional Office within 10 days from the date of this 
letter. At that time, I will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 (law 
from the date of this letter. However, please be advised that 1.f you decide to participate in the 
violation review process, the TCHQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule 
included in the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision Is rnade 
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violations. 

TC_EQ Region 9 • 6801 pnger Ave., Ste. MO • Waco, Texas 76710-7826 • 254-751-0335 • Fax 254-772-9241. 

Austin. Headquarters: 512-239-1000 • rceq.texas.gor • How is our customer service? tceq.tens.gov/customersurvey 	234 



; 	• Mr. l';'appas 
Page 2 
August 29, 2017 

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Ms. Katelyn 
Mehringer in the Waco Regional Office at (254) 751-0335, 

Sincerely, 

"; Rjclrd Monreal 
Water ection Manager 

r_ :s Waco Regional Office 
"7 

RM/KM/gb 

Enclosure: 	Summary of Investigation l'indings 
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aidatiONVIZA 1trop. A 

OAK FORE-6-T LASZEWAY 	MANn 

FtOBERTSON COUNTY, 

Additional ID(s): 1980017 

 

lnvestigátii 

n vesti1435209.g  at io n uate: marni 7 

Track No: 652168 	Compliance Due Date: 11/2712017 
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(1) 

Alleged Violation:- 
Investigation: 1435209 
	

Comment Date: 08/23/2017 

Failure to flush dead-end mains on a monthly basis. 

All dead-end mains must be flushed at monthly intervals. Dead-end lines and other meins 
shall be flushed as needed If water quality complaints are received from the water -customers 
or If disinfectant residuals fail below acceptable levels as specified in §2.911-11 O of this title. 

It was noted during the July 26, 2017, compliance investigation that Oak Forest Lakeway 
Manor has no documentation of flushing any dead-end mains. 

Recommended Corrective Action: The documentation received in the TCEQ Regional Office 
on August 4, 2017, did not contain the required compliance documentation for this violation. 
Although a flushing procedure was received, 90 dayS of flushing records are required as 
sufficient compliance documentation. 

Track No: 652190 	Compliance Due Date: 11127/2017 
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) 

Alleged Violation: 
Invesbgation: 1435209 	 Comment Date: 0812512017 

.Failure to meet the minimum ground storage capacity requirement, [0.0108 MG required, 
0.010 MG provided, for a 7,4% deficiency]. 

For 50 to 250 connections, the system must meet the following requirements: 

(ii) a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection [.] 

During the July 26, 20.17, compliance Inspection, it was noted that Oak Forest Lakeway 
Manor is at 7.4% deficiency of supply requirements as defined in 30 TAC 290.45. The 
required ground storage capacity fa 0.0108 MG for the ,54 connections served. Duiing the 
compliance investigation, the ground storage capacity was determined to be 0.01 MG. 

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to the TCECt Waco Regional Office Compliance 
documentation that a minimum total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection is provided. 

Track No:652306 	,Compliance Due Date: 11/27/2017 
30 TAC Chapter 290.109(d) 

Alleged Violation: 

investigation: 1435209 	 Comment Date: 08/25/2017 

Faure to collect samples at sites that are representative of the distribution system. 

(d) Monitoring requirements for microbial contaminants. Puhlic water systems shall collect 

urrtraa ty OfInvestigation FindIngs 	 Pale I of 3 

236 



OAK FOREST LAKEWAY MANOR 	 Investigation # 1436209  
samples for total colifOrrn, tecarcaform, E. coil (or other approved recal rhdicatorTat 
sampling sites and e sample collection schedule, as designated by the public water eystem, 
which are subject to review end revision as directed by the executive director. All compliance 
samples must be collected at sampling sltes and a sample collection schedule that are 
representative of water throughout the distribution system and shall be reflected in the public 
watersystern's Sample Siting Pion and included with the public water system% monitoring 
plan in accordance with §20.121 of this title (relating to Monitoring Plans). All public water 
syetems shall develop a wdtten Sample Siting Plan as described in paragraph (6) of this 
subsection. 

During the July 26, 2017, compliance investigation, 'it was noted that Oak Forest Lakeway 
Manor was only using two sample sites noted in the sample siting plan. This is not a true 
representation of water throughout the distribution system. 
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit to the TCEO Waco Regional Office cOmpliance 
bacteriological samples for 3 months, showing that sarnples are being collected from sites 
representative of the distribution system and from all locations specified in the Sample Siting 
Plan. 

237 
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Track No: 652135 
30 TAG Chapter 290.46(w) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1435209 
	

Comment Date: 08/23/2017 

Failure to maintain internal procedures to notify the executive director in case of an event that 
negatively impacts the drinking water. 

All systems shall maintain internal procedures to notify the executive director by a toll-free 
reporting phone 
number immediately of the following events, if the event may negatively impact the production 
or delivery of 
safe end adequate drinking water: 
(i) on unusual or unexplained unauthorized entry at property of the public water system; 
(2) an act of terrorism against the public water system; 
(3) an unauthorized attempt to probe for or gain accos to proprietary information that 
supporte the key 
activities of the public water system; 
(4) a theft of property that supports the key activities of the public water system; or 
(5) a natural disaster, accident, or act that reeults in damage to the public water system. 

During the July 26, 2017, compliance inspection, it was noted that Oak Forest Lakeway 
Manor did not have the Internal procedures to notify the exeeutive director in cese of an event 
that may negatively impaet the production or delivery of safe drinking water. 
Resolution: COmpliance documentation received in the Waco Regional Office on August 4, 
2017, provided the internal proCedures to notify tha executive director in case any of these five 
events occur that may negatively impact the production or delivery of safe drinking water. 

Track No: 652162 
30 TAC Chapter 290,42(j) 

Alleged Violation: 

Investigation: 1435209 	 Comment Date: 08/25/2017 

Failure to utilize chemicals confolining to ANSI/NSF Standard. 

Treatment chemicals and media. Ali chemicals and any additional or replacement procese 
media used in treatment of water supplied by public water systen-is must conform to 
ANSWNSF Standard 60 for Drinking Wafer Treatment Chemicals and ANS1/NSF Standard 61 

Summary of InvestIgatIon f Indings 	 Piage 2 of 3 



OAK FOREST LAKEWAY MANOR 	 investigation # 1435209  
-73i.7531klingliIiafer System Components, Conforrnance with these standards musthe 

obtained by certification of the product by an organization accredited by ANSI. 

During the July 26, 2017, compHance lnspeiction, it was noted that Oak Forost Lakeway 
Manor did not have proof of NSF certification for the sodium hypochlorite utilized for water 
treatment. 
Resolution: Compliance documentation received in the Waco Regional Office on August 4, 
2017, provided the NSF certification for the sodiuM hypochlorlte. 

Track No: 652164 
30 TAC Chapter .29048(n)(2) 

Alleged Violation: 
Investigation: 1435209 	 Comment Date: 08/25/2017 

Failure tb maintain a distribution system map with valves and rnains indicated, 

An accurate and up-to-date map of the distribution system shall be evaiiable to that valves 
and mains can be easily located during emergencies, 

During the July 26, 2017, compliance inspection, it was noted that Oak Forest Lakeway 
Manor did riot have an up-to-date distribution system map with valves and mains Indicated. 
Resolution: Compliance documentation received in the Waco Regional Office on August 4, 
2.017, provided an up4o-date distribution system map including all valves and mains sizes. 

Track NG: 652308 
30 TAC Chapter 290.121(b)(i)(B) 

Alleged Violation: 
investigation: 1435209 	 Comment Date: 0W25/2017 

Failure to have the entry point -to distribution identified in the rnonitoring plan. 

(B) Each entry point to the distribution system shall he identified in the monitoring plan as 
follows: 
(i) a written description of the physical location of each entry point to the distribution system 
shall be provided; or 
(*the location of each entry point shall be indicated clearly on a distribution system or 
treatment plapt schematic. 

During the JUly 26, 2017, compliance investigation, it was noted that Oak Forest Lakeway 
Manor did not have the correct physical location of the entry point to distribution in their 
monitoring plan. 
Resolution: Compliance documentation received in the Waco Regional Office on August 4, 
2017, provided the correct physical location {13147 Oak Forest Drive) of the entry point to 

' distribution in the monitOring plan. 

Summary or liwastlgeon FIndloris 	 Page S of 3 
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